
Public Comment Period
There shall be a public comment period for each meeting with actionable items on the 

agenda, with the exception of teacher disciplinary hearings. Comments shall be limited to 
topics listed on the agenda and matters that are germane to the school board's jurisdiction. 

The total public comment period shall be for no more than three (3) minutes. If an 
individual wishes to address the Board, he/she shall sign up on the form provided before 

the beginning of the board meeting to request time to speak. Each speaker shall be given no 
more than (3) minutes. Delegations must select only one individual to speak on their behalf 
unless otherwise determined by the Board. Board Policy 1.609 Appeals to and Appearances 

Before the Board

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

April 2, 2026

6:00 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. West View Elementary Students
III. Daniel Boone High Girls Basketball Team
IV. Presentation from BrightRidge
V. Recognition of Tenured Personnel
VI. Consideration of Meeting Agenda
VII. Public Comment
VIII. Approval of Meeting Minutes

A.
March 10, 2026
March 24, 2026

IX. Announcements
A. April 2, 2026; 2:00 p.m.

County Commission HEW Committee
B. April 3, 2026

Good Friday
District Offices Closed/No School
April 4, 2026
Easter
April 5, 2026
Easter Monday
District Offices Closed/No School

C. April 8, 2026; 9:00 a.m.
County Budget Committee



D. April 14, 2026; 5:30 p.m.
Joint Meeting of the Board of Education and County Commission

E. April 27, 2026; 6:00 p.m.
County Commission Meeting

F. April 28, 2026; 6:00 p.m.
Monthly Board Workshop

G. April 30, 2026; 7:00 p.m.
Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High Top Ten % Banquet
Brinkley Center

H. May 4, 2026; 7:00 p.m.
CTE Banquet; Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High
Brinkley Center

I. May 8, 2026; 6:00 p.m.
Asbury Graduation
Daniel Boone High Gymnasium

J. May 11, 2026; 6:00 p.m.
Teacher of the Year Banquet
Grace Meadows Farm

K. May 16, 2026; Graduations; ETSU Mini-Dome
David Crockett High; 9:00 a.m.
Daniel Boone High; 1:00 p.m.

L. May 21, 2026
Last Student Day

X. Superintendent's Report
A. Student Board Member Hannah Campbell, David Crockett High School
B. Maintenance Report
C. Monthly Financials
D. Other

XI. Consideration of Consent Agenda
A. Request for New Clubs

1. Ridgeview Elementary Dance Club
2. Boones Creek Elementary Dance Club

B. Purchase Orders
1. Dietary Requisition No 1430260255; Pepsi Cola Company; Add On 

Order for 2026; $15,000.00; Line Item 143E 73100 422
2. Purchase Order 7648; College Board; Pre AP Courses; Daniel Boone 

High and David Crockett High; Not to exceed $20,000.00; Line Item 
141E 71100-449

3. Purchase Order 7548; B&H, New York, NY; Wacom Display Tablets 
(15); David Crockett High; CTE Digital Arts; Funded by ISM Grant; 
$14,885.00 ($959 ea); Line Item 141E 71300-730-000-00000-002

4. Purchase Order 7018; College Board; AP Exams for Daniel Boone 
High and David Crockett High; Price Modification from prior Board 
approval 12/4/25 for $44,000); Not to exceed $50,000.00; Line item 
141E 72130-322



5. Purchase Order 7463; The Stage Depot, Ladera Ranch, CA; Stage 
System; Lamar Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $24,999.00; Line 
Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002

6. Purchase Order 7577; Leonard Truck Outfitters, Johnson City,TN; 
Shelving Kits and Ladder Rack for 2 Vans (Installation 
Included);Maintenance Department; $24,178.00; Line Item 141E 
72710 729

7. Purchase Order 35917; Solution Tree, Bloomington, IN; Professional 
Development (3 Days); Jonesborough Elementary; $21,300.00; Line 
Item 142E 722100 524 100

C. Request to Release Bids
1. Request to release bids for intercoms at West View Elementary and 

David Crockett High
2. RFP for Beverage Provider
3. Release Bids for Kitchen Floor Replacement at West View Elementary 

and Sulphur Springs Elementary
D. Request to Purchase 625 Chromebooks ($288,543.75); 330 Access Points 

($211,092.75); Funded by County Educational Capital Fund
XII. Discussions/Presentations

A. Envelope Machine Request
B. Trash Compactors for Daniel Boone High, David Crockett High, and 

Grandview Elementary
C. Purchase Orders

1. Purchase Order 29003; BSN Sports; Daniel Boone High; Middle 
School Football Uniforms; Not to Exceed $11,000.00; Line Item 145L 
620

2. Purchase Order 7718; Amitrace, Norcross, GA; VidPod Turnkey 
Video Podcast; Sole Source; Lamar Elementary; Funded by ISM 
Grant; $15,990.00; Line Item 141E 71100 722 000 00000 002

D. Discuss the process to develop a formal plan of action for potential PreK-5 
and 6-8 schools reconfigurations.

E. Consideration of Board Resolution Opposing School Vouchers
F. Policy 1.609 Appeals to and Appearances Before the Board - 1st and 2nd 

Reading
XIII. Adjournment



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

March 10, 2026; 6:00 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Annette Buchanan, Vice-Chairman David Hammond, Eric Barnes, 

Whitney Riddle, Mike Masters, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg Huddlestone, 

and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 

 

I. Call to Order 

Mr. Walters led a prayer, followed by Lily Fleenor who led the pledge to the flag. 

II. Grandview Elementary BETA Club 

III. South Central Elementary CTE Class:  Food Truck Design Project 

IV. 2026 SCOPE Attendees and Student Board Members 

2026 SCOPE Attendees AJ Wynn, Journey Higgins, Ellaleigh Baker, and Jo Robinson (absent) 

shared about attending the Conference.   

David Crockett High Students AJ Wynn and Journey Higgins; and Daniel Boone High Students 

Conner Davis and Sophia Ashby were introduced as the SY26-27 Student Board Members. 

V. Presentation from BrightRidge (rescheduled) 

VI. Consideration of Meeting Agenda 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the meeting agenda; with the addition of consideration by 

the Board to send a letter of opposition to State Legislators of prohibiting Board of Educations 

from entering into MOU’s with professional educators. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion 

which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 

VII. Public Comment 

No public comment. 

VIII. Approval of Meeting Minutes 

February 5, 2026 



February 10, 2026 

February 24, 2026 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the meeting minutes, as presented. Whitney Riddle 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

IX. Announcements 

A. March 5, 2026; 1:00 p.m. 

County Commission HEW Committee 

B. March 11, 2026; 9:00 a.m. 

County Commission Budget Meeting 

C. March 16-20, 2026 

Spring Break 

District Offices Closed Friday, March 20 

D. March 24, 2026; 12:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m. 

Community meeting to receive input in regard to updating the Board's Five-Year 

Strategic Plan 

Central Office Board Room 

E. March 24, 2026; 6:00 p.m. 

Board Workshop 

F. April 30, 2026; 7:00 p.m. 

Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High Top Ten Percent Banquet 

Millenium Center Ballroom 

G. May 4, 2026; 7:00 p.m. 

Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High CTE Banquet 

Millenium Center  

H. May 8, 2026; 6:00 p.m. 

Asbury Graduation; Daniel Boone High School Gym 

I. May 11, 2026; 6:00 p.m. 

Teacher of the Year Banquet 

Grace Meadows Farm 



J. May 16, 2026; Graduation Ceremonies; ETSU Mini Dome 

David Crockett High School 9:00 a.m. 

Daniel Boone High School 1:00 p.m. 

X. Superintendent's Report 

A. Lilly Fleenor, Daniel Boone High School 

B. Enrollment Report 

C. Personnel Report 

D. Grant Report 

E. Maintenance Report 

F. Monthly Financials 

G. Day Field Trips 

H. Other 

XI. Consideration of Consent Agenda 

A. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 7367 Sphero, Greenville, TX; Bolt+Power Pack & Space/Soccer 

Code Mat; Blueprint Engineering Class Pack; Sole Source; Gray Elementary; Funded 

by ISM Grant; $11, 648.00; Line Item 141E 71300 730 002 

2. Purchase Order 7382; Presentation Solutions, Buckner, KY; Diamond XL 2 Color 

Pro Ultra (Indoor/Outdoor Poster & Banner Maker); Ridgeview Elementary; 

BuyBoard #760-25; Funded by ISM Grant; $12, 394.05; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 

00000 002 

3. Purchase Order 7385; Presentation Solutions, Buckner, KY; Diamond XL 2 Color 

Pro Ultra (Indoor/Outdoor Poster & Banner Maker), Stadium/Gym Posters starter 

kit, Different color tapes,Standard 24" and 36" Bond paper; Gray Elementary; 

BuyBoard #760-25; Funded by ISM Grant; $14,363.00; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 

00000 002 

B. Overnight Trip Requests 

1. DCHS 

March 14th-March 19th, 2026 

Gulf Shores, AL 

Softball Team 

Duration:  6 Days 

2. DCHS 

April 6th-11th, 2026 

Chattanooga, TN 

FCCLA State Leadership Conference 

Duration:  6 Days 



3. DCHS 

March 29th-April 1st, 2026 

Chattanooga, TN 

HOSA State Leadership Conference 

Duration:  3 days 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the consent agenda. Vince Walters seconded the motion 

which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

XII. Discussions/Presentations 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the Overnight Trip Requests, as presented. Whitney Riddle 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

A. Additional Overnight Trip Requests 

1. David Crockett High School 

September 4th-6th, 2026 

Gatlinburg, TN 

Girls Soccer Team 

Duration:  3 Days 

2. David Crockett High School 

April 17th-19th, 2026 

Matthews, NC 

Track and Field 

Duration:  2 days 



3. Daniel Boone High School 

March 10th-14th, 2026 

Murfreesboro, TN 

State Basketball Tournament/Girls Basketball Team-Coaches 

Duration:  4 days 

4. David Crockett High School 

July 16-19th, 2026 

University of Tennessee Chattanooga, TN 

Girls Soccer Team 

Duration:  4 days 

5. David Crockett High School 

March 18th-22nd, 2026 

Millington, TN 

Baseball Team 

Duration:  5 days 

 

6. Daniel Boone High School 

March 11th-14th, 2026 

Murfreesboro, TN 

State Basketball Tournament-Cheerleaders 

Duration:  3 days 

B. Approval of a Middle School CTE Enterprise Club  

Eric Barnes moved for approval of a Middle School CTE Enterprise Club. Vince Walters 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

C. Approval of Frontier Trail Proposal  

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the Frontier Trail Proposal. Gregg Huddlestone seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 



 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: no 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

D. Awarding of bid for greenspace at Boones Creek Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant 

Chad Fleenor moved to award bid to Custom Building Group, Inc., Kingsport, TN. Gregg 

Huddlestone seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

E. Anticipated Tenure Recommendations 

Gregg Huddlestone moved to award tenure status to the personnel recommended, as presented. 

Chad Fleenor seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

F. Approval of Purchase Orders 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the purchase orders, as presented. Vince Walters seconded 

the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 



 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 

1. Purchase Order 35920; TNTP,Inc., New York,NY; ELA Curriculum Support; 

System-wide; HQIM; Literacy Implementation Grant; Year 5; $36, 400.00; Line Item 

142E 72210 399 951 

2. Purchase Order 7460; Inspire Business Interiors, Johnson City,TN; Omnia 

#R240117; CTE Classroom Furniture (1 Agriscience,3 Health Science Classrooms) 

Daniel Boone High School; Funded by ISM Grant; $70,587.84; Line Item 141E 71100 

722 000 00000 002 

3. Purchase Order 7459; Presentation Solutions, Inc., Buckner, KY; Diamond XL2 

Indoor/Outdoor Poster & Banner Maker; Lamar Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; 

$12,394.05; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002 

4. Purchase Order 7544; Presentation Solutions, Inc., Buckner, KY; Supplies for 

Indoor/Outdoor Banner Maker; Boones Creek Elementary; Buy Board Contract 

#760-25; Funded by ISM Grant; $19,058.00; Line Item 141E 71300 429 000 00000 002 

Gregg Huddlestone made a motion for the Washington County Board of Education to send a 

letter of opposition to HB2226 and SB2445. David Hammond seconded the motion which 

carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

XIII. Adjournment 



Full District - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=dde5295c-df1a-
474a-b823-4a8bd9b65d97 
 
 
Asbury - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e61a4c0a-ed39-
485a-befd-bc76b00a5b2b 
 
BCE - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9a185b1-26b1-409c-
a97a-bf1bf13816ad 
 
DBHS - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=91dfdef2-bff7-43b4-
a04e-16dc73a3500a 
 
DCHS - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7cc09814-5753-
44ee-bbea-8c233512630a 
 
CO - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=14237d1d-34fc-481f-
a224-404f9f6d6a5c 
 
FBES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7bc55f59-47d1-4b33-
a1fb-96a42b3e4968 
 
GVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=0b061f31-9847-4a14-
afd8-35b2f25897bb 
 
GES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3567a5e2-e75a-41d2-
af94-2871ce93f10a 
 
JES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9233523-ef22-4440-
a3ca-753bb4dadc5d 
 
LES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3e2eb3b6-42f5-4932-
aafc-596fc3581fa0 
 
Midway - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=557087e0-5f3e-
4951-a538-efa094a7de7b 
 
RVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e445ed82-298f-47fc-
9f1c-12d68795ffd1 
 
SCES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=19182fea-4f76-4570-
8038-5ee9ec8aa93e 
 
SSES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=be7abc19-2a4f-4d34-
a9d9-5f3b7ac0dcd4 
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WVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=c66a8c57-f4d8-47c3-
a1f6-05c18bb47ccf 
 
Bus Garage - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3f6c86d7-c52e-
45fe-afff-4ffda625fdf7 
 

https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=c66a8c57-f4d8-47c3-a1f6-05c18bb47ccf
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=c66a8c57-f4d8-47c3-a1f6-05c18bb47ccf
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3f6c86d7-c52e-45fe-afff-4ffda625fdf7
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3f6c86d7-c52e-45fe-afff-4ffda625fdf7


Revenue and Expense Summaries for February 2026 for the 141, 142, & 143 Funds 

141-Fund Revenues 

 Revenue for February 2026 was $11,513,370 compared to $11,015,702 February 2025.  This is a 

increase of $500,670   

 

o The main key variations from last February are listed below. 

 40110 Current Property Tax was an increase of $113,322 which mostly due to 

timing of Trustee collections.   

 40210 Local Options Sales Tax was an increase of $69,162.00. 

 46510 TISA was an increase of $186.990.00. 

 46790 Other Vocational was an increase of $56,905 due to timing and or usage 

of the CTE ISM Grant.  

o You can evaluate the Rural Option Sales Tax impact from the prior formula change to 

both the Washington County Schools and Johnson City Schools on document                  

(4-A_Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax_February 2026). 

141-Fund Expenses 

 Expenses for February 2026 are coming in at $8,483,285.28.  This is ($395,140.81) more than 

February 2025.    

o Major variances from February 2025 

 Overall salary expenses were $336,646.07 more than February 2025.   

 Vocational Instructional Equipment 141E 71300-730-000-00000-002 was 

$71,933.88 more than last February due to timing of purchases through the 

CTE-ISM Grant.    

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 

titled as (1-D_Summary_141_Payables Detail February 2026). 

 

142-Federal Fund 

 Due to timing of state funds received, the Federal Projects fund saw $0 of flow through 

revenues in February 2026.  It is anticipated the March 2026 revenue report will have both 

February and March revenues combined.  The breakdown of the reimbursements are listed 

below.   

 The current breakdown of revenue/reimbursements received are listed below: 

o Consolidated/Title Grants accounted for 0% 

o SPED grants accounted for0% 

o All other grants accounted for 0%  

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connect 

titled as (2-A_Summary_142_Payables Detail February 2026). 

 

 



143-Dietary Fund (From the Trustee’s Report-Unreconciled) 

 Revenue for February 2026 came in around $367,290.73 which is $16K less than February 2025.   

 Expenses came in around $371K which is around $81K less than February of 2025.   

 The unreconciled Dietary Fund balance for February 2026 off the Trustee’s Revenue Report is 

just over $1.552 Million.   

o Dietary experienced an increase of around $116K in fund balance for February 2026 

from the prior month.    

o In comparison to February 2025, the Dietary Fund balance has decreased by around 

$188K, this is off the Trustee report which is an unreconciled report. 

 We will need to keep watch on this closely as we get close to the $750K 

minimum fund balance threshold. 

 



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 03/23/26 Page:1

05.26.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Revenue Analysis  (Date: 2/2026) 12:21 PM

Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 February 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26

Fnd Acct  Obj Prj Description                      Revised Budget    February    February     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

141 40110 000 000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX       13,552,792    3,744,591    3,857,913      113,322   12,581,113   12,439,084     -142,029        1,113,708     91.78

141 40120 000 000 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR           98,228       28,098       55,916       27,819       57,514      256,593      199,079         -158,365    261.22

141 40125 000 000 CLK/MASTER COLLECTIONS-PRIOR              644            0            0            0            0           94           94              550     14.61

141 40130 000 000 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C           61,916        3,197        2,869         -328       37,046       51,175       14,129           10,741     82.65

141 40140 000 000 INTEREST AND PENALTY           61,707        6,545       11,029        4,484       31,889       50,071       18,182           11,636     81.14

141 40162 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO          216,227            0            0            0          605            0         -605          216,227      0.00

141 40163 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT           25,410        2,081        1,994          -87       14,354        3,367      -10,987           22,043     13.25

141 40210 000 000 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX       21,000,000    2,184,610    2,253,772       69,162   15,118,441   15,690,315      571,873        5,309,685     74.72

141 40270 000 000 BUSINESS TAX          578,402       32,300       24,681       -7,619      116,720      117,214          495          461,188     20.27

141 40275 000 000 MIXED DRINK TAX            3,542            1            0           -1        7,935           19       -7,916            3,523      0.54

141 40320 000 000 BANK EXCISE TAX          109,398            0            0            0            0            0            0          109,398      0.00

141 41110 000 000 MARRIAGE LICENSE            1,727           80           59          -21        1,170          997         -174              730     57.71

141 43517 000 000 TUITION - OTHER          129,980       14,450        7,150       -7,300       91,640       87,650       -3,990           42,330     67.43

141 43581 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES - CHILD          665,548       69,963       45,974      -23,988      448,042      392,727      -55,315          272,821     59.01

141 44120 000 000 RENT ON BUILDINGS            2,830          750            0         -750        1,750        1,064         -686            1,766     37.60

141 44130 000 000 SALE OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES            1,914            0            0            0        1,480        1,449          -31              465     75.68

141 44520 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           74,207            0            0            0            0            0            0           74,207      0.00

141 44530 000 000 SALE OF EQUIPMENT           55,228          310            0         -310       42,615            0      -42,615           55,228      0.00

141 44570 000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS          201,936            0        4,353        4,353      201,936       42,835     -159,101          159,101     21.21

141 44990 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES - TAGS              393           36           72           36          268       18,989       18,721          -18,596  4,831.82

141 44991 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE           87,799          652          926          275       58,187       36,779      -21,407           51,020     41.89

141 44992 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REV- ROYALITIES/CO           33,608        2,992        2,503         -490       23,287       18,948       -4,340           14,661     56.38

141 45550 000 000 CLERK & MASTER                0            0            0            0            0      -10,812      -10,812           10,812      0.00

141 46510 000 000 TISA       50,837,399    4,899,384    5,086,374      186,990   35,044,224   36,378,620    1,334,396       14,458,779     71.56

141 46515 000 000 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          161,697            0            0            0      159,969       30,183     -129,786          131,514     18.67

141 46550 000 000 DRIVER EDUCATION           32,737            0            0            0            0            0            0           32,737      0.00

141 46590 000 000 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS          761,614            0        5,143        5,143            0    1,422,878    1,422,878         -661,264    186.82

141 46596 000 000 PAID PARENTAL LEAVE                0            0            0            0            0          820          820             -820      0.00

141 46610 000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM           52,713            0            0            0       29,354       22,676       -6,678           30,037     43.02

141 46790 000 000 OTHER VOCATIONAL        1,000,000            0       56,905       56,905      996,898      475,003     -521,894          524,997     47.50

141 46851 000 000 STATE REVENUE SHARING - T.V.A.        1,353,820            0            0            0      668,572      747,577       79,005          606,243     55.22

141 46980 000 000 OTHER STATE GRANTS          768,730            0       28,438       28,438      159,586      101,957      -57,629          666,773     13.26

141 47141 000 000 TITLE I GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUCAT            1,624            0            0            0        1,624            0       -1,624            1,624      0.00

141 47146 000 000 ENGLISH LANGUAGE AQU. GRANTS            8,093            0            0            0            0            0            0            8,093      0.00

141 47640 000 000 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT          181,443       25,662       49,408       23,746      114,724      114,065         -658           67,378     62.87

141 48990 000 000 OTHER          615,515            0            0            0      346,339       37,450     -308,889          578,065      6.08

141 49700 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           17,821            0       20,891       20,891       17,821       45,170       27,348          -27,349    253.46

141 49800 000 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS          100,000            0            0            0      889,464            0     -889,464          100,000      0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals       92,856,642   11,015,702   11,516,370      500,670   67,264,567   68,574,957    1,310,390       24,281,686     73.85
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Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 February 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26

Fnd Acct  Obj Prj Description                      Revised Budget    February    February     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

Number of Accounts: 38

************************ End of report ************************
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45
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A B C D E F G H I J K L M N

YEAR TOTAL July August September October November December January February March April May June
              
1995-96 7,964,549.95        611,536.43       650,039.30       596,451.81           626,656.64       665,950.77       645,367.17       793,944.02       872,382.08       581,914.60            553,125.28       700,497.25       666,684.60         
1996-97 8,336,657.30        668,621.91       695,781.06       645,426.90           665,996.66       712,853.08       700,269.94       714,674.24       917,676.40       636,923.88            635,082.70       639,073.10       704,277.43         
1997-98 9,028,886.69        721,817.32       780,093.18       704,916.44           717,825.19       798,852.97       747,016.98       760,728.85       1,024,051.84    649,227.26            638,150.71       787,948.69       698,257.26         
1998-99 9,418,336.41        729,516.21       780,343.86       758,281.99           769,388.96       789,685.47       793,285.27       808,672.84       1,049,009.40    669,997.81            685,164.29       785,149.89       799,840.42         
1999-00 9,925,491.78        761,578.86       848,424.57       757,359.52           832,656.56       798,763.84       812,346.45       826,725.33       1,142,546.37    711,564.82            750,908.81       878,078.63       804,538.02         
2000-01 10,302,344.61      804,204.89       905,337.72       804,216.35           854,382.25       909,453.32       794,725.07       882,257.31       1,178,919.01    758,048.36            742,368.32       860,763.60       807,668.41         
2001-02 10,532,891.37      808,555.26       866,353.62       796,577.42           828,852.58       889,601.40       870,074.31       872,050.60       1,199,611.30    768,580.66            790,051.97       938,373.85       904,208.40         
2002-03 10,638,027.23      906,277.17       974,296.94       882,472.09           811,952.60       891,857.89       850,620.49       926,239.19       1,186,561.52    763,464.89            727,893.01       896,976.99       819,414.45         
2003-04 11,067,961.48      852,744.87       931,182.77       884,455.76           904,582.89       939,687.81       883,319.35       949,214.33       1,224,464.85    796,000.63            798,184.90       971,370.65       932,752.67         
2004-05 12,141,242.02      959,427.54       1,003,502.83    961,878.30           960,187.49       981,448.59       962,577.75       1,007,923.70    1,354,489.51    869,026.19            1,061,329.31    1,043,956.65    975,494.16         
2005-06 12,336,585.09      955,565.19       1,032,019.38    1,019,556.16        1,105,255.87    1,019,172.70    995,288.52       1,052,343.46    1,443,274.33    811,741.53            876,236.72       1,048,459.42    977,671.81         
2006-07 12,847,409.98      1,026,100.62    1,085,657.40    1,035,122.60        1,044,487.23    1,102,319.02    1,016,987.55    980,057.85       1,443,529.82    1,018,080.51         955,096.95       1,130,190.78    1,009,779.65      
2007-08 13,475,705.49      1,079,389.94    1,164,602.82    1,112,875.15        1,123,975.96    1,128,221.21    1,082,375.90    1,170,203.04    1,480,368.07    934,432.24            1,003,760.54    1,131,648.39    1,063,852.23      
2008-09 13,118,209.41      1,121,283.53    1,163,968.03    1,069,948.56        1,109,937.70    1,119,035.49    1,083,890.72    1,091,466.64    1,441,865.04    858,933.82            992,382.26       1,070,456.28    995,041.34         
2009-10 12,609,635.54      1,008,819.19    1,099,406.55    992,789.10           1,066,457.07    1,052,452.00    997,413.03       1,039,892.90    1,366,560.85    888,185.43            945,035.53       1,121,973.47    1,030,650.42      
2010-11 13,050,988.91      1,054,228.59    1,128,189.89    1,037,584.63        1,056,839.88    1,086,389.24    1,054,070.16    1,094,354.84    1,429,909.64    867,910.25            1,009,209.95    1,143,124.29    1,089,177.55      
2011-12 13,808,173.10      1,081,535.67    1,228,666.98    1,138,627.12        1,132,824.15    1,125,406.77    1,090,432.58    1,133,742.86    1,526,365.45    1,016,848.19         1,065,106.10    1,194,803.93    1,073,813.30      
2012-13 13,530,626.40      1,137,511.17    1,176,802.38    1,071,451.21        1,148,396.78    1,150,162.91    1,096,243.83    1,142,826.70    1,516,667.47    785,969.43            1,037,806.81    1,169,086.53    1,097,701.18      
2013-14 13,756,487.05      1,138,760.08    1,166,521.54    1,081,327.46        1,126,284.98    1,099,605.17    1,103,883.00    1,136,848.35    1,508,355.06    971,672.20            1,055,143.00    1,275,350.78    1,092,735.43      
2014-15 14,057,315.44      1,142,752.51    1,227,623.79    1,131,340.43        1,189,344.14    1,190,743.05    1,134,318.63    1,199,396.63    1,588,182.32    889,370.36            1,008,340.90    1,211,709.73    1,144,192.95      
2015-16 14,722,621.29      1,241,008.04    1,233,271.57    1,166,463.36        1,203,804.59    1,229,321.78    1,188,390.71    1,246,671.22    1,641,380.40    1,070,197.64         997,571.40       1,284,815.87    1,219,724.71      
2016-17 14,747,100.82      1,183,242.43    1,271,727.15    1,176,910.43        1,236,255.66    1,252,584.64    1,203,060.65    1,234,360.41    1,672,699.50    977,436.65            1,033,968.30    1,288,153.30    1,216,701.70      
2017-18 15,349,677.89      1,205,951.87    1,271,772.24    1,218,781.58        1,210,362.79    1,249,834.14    1,202,844.48    1,292,583.56    1,624,509.44    1,147,863.70         1,134,847.93    1,558,692.28    1,231,633.88      
2018-19 15,494,923.37      1,278,018.86    1,291,098.17    1,228,129.70        1,291,319.95    1,284,627.33    1,285,032.84    1,328,654.02    1,591,314.78    1,249,696.22         1,156,902.45    1,353,122.68    1,157,006.37      
2019-20 16,025,666.39      1,344,150.84    1,344,028.39    1,307,238.15        1,361,539.99    1,316,157.76    1,348,576.15    1,379,403.02    1,729,590.49    1,212,600.58         1,176,918.48    1,324,871.88    1,180,590.66      
2020-21 18,656,288.63      1,395,726.34    1,499,518.71    1,411,794.82        1,382,621.85    1,465,357.10    1,472,356.92    1,510,857.41    1,869,107.00    1,464,509.00         1,610,321.46    1,840,466.32    1,733,651.70      
2021-22 20,931,816.79      1,727,238.03    1,711,551.64    1,741,191.00        1,659,586.42    1,736,797.58    1,711,047.73    1,862,765.56    2,152,612.02    1,607,027.31         1,654,556.12    1,930,358.42    1,437,084.96      
2022-23 22,857,494.37      1,898,693.27    1,921,027.35    1,828,958.80        1,803,789.27    1,926,053.40    1,878,522.95$  1,931,396.64    2,269,090.00    1,801,473.36         1,668,098.37    1,966,856.01    1,963,534.95      
2023-24 21,601,025.58      1,990,790.71    1,789,745.09    1,753,458.04        1,682,817.47    1,736,275.41    1,766,029.31$  1,813,960.70    2,266,646.75    1,586,385.69         1,654,346.13    1,818,284.57    1,742,285.71      
2024-25 22,244,594.11      1,824,507.00    1,833,757.00    1,830,075.87        1,824,105.97    1,769,380.11    1,954,793.00$  1,897,212.04    2,184,610.00    1,638,744.00         1,634,652.00    1,942,460.00    1,910,297.12      
2025-26 15,690,314.93      1,883,990.00    1,890,348.82    1,942,413.41        1,934,260.34    1,909,227.43    1,929,801.54$  1,946,501.06    2,253,772.33    

 
Prior Year-to-Date Comparison  

INC / (DEC) 571,873.94           59,483.00         56,591.82         112,337.54           110,154.37       139,847.32       (24,991.46)       49,289.02         69,162.33         

 

Budgeted   
 

% of FY26 Budget Collected 74.72%  
FY26 Budgeted Amount 21,000,000       

TOTAL YTD % July August September October November December January February March April May June
2025-26 74.716% 8.971% 9.002% 9.250% 9.211% 9.092% 9.190% 9.269% 10.732%

SALES TAX TRACKING
141R 40210
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 116 000 00000 000 REGULAR TEACHERS     30,147,854.00      2,375,593.17     14,325,557.16              0.00     15,822,296.84     47.52

141 E 71100 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM        102,472.00              0.00         14,500.00              0.00         87,972.00     14.15

141 E 71100 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         30,300.00          5,602.17         34,108.02              0.00         -3,808.02    112.57

141 E 71100 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      2,127,842.00        179,298.61      1,140,341.87              0.00        987,500.13     53.59

141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00              0.00      1,034,000.00              0.00     -1,034,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00          1,836.44         29,471.32              0.00        -29,471.32      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        165,000.00          8,037.50         48,090.58              0.00        116,909.42     29.15

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 995 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE         60,000.00         10,650.00         77,400.00              0.00        -17,400.00    129.00

141 E 71100 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00          1,050.00              0.00         -1,050.00      0.00

141 E 71100 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH        347,000.00         38,887.50        276,487.50              0.00         70,512.50     79.68

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY      2,044,789.00        150,196.34        984,612.53              0.00      1,060,176.47     48.15

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 995              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      2,027,854.00        185,442.16      1,204,106.15              0.00        823,747.85     59.38

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         15,000.00          1,500.00          9,000.00              0.00          6,000.00     60.00

141 E 71100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      5,656,334.00        561,004.92      3,243,314.05              0.00      2,413,019.95     57.34

141 E 71100 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         32,000.00         15,702.80         15,702.80              0.00         16,297.20     49.07

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE        478,217.00         35,606.71        232,517.85              0.00        245,699.15     48.62

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 995              0.00            154.44          1,122.46              0.00         -1,122.46      0.00

141 E 71100 212 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00             15.23              0.00            -15.23      0.00

141 E 71100 217 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT-HYBRID STABILIZATIO        175,000.00         40,829.74        118,496.16              0.00         56,503.84     67.71

141 E 71100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS         80,000.00          1,377.40         16,997.09              0.00         63,002.91     21.25

141 E 71100 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES      6,121,512.00        598,802.47      4,501,687.91              0.00      1,619,824.09     73.54

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        200,000.00          1,865.94          1,865.94              0.00        198,134.06      0.93

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 003 SUPPLIES-SUMMER LEARNING GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 010 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 011 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 025 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          3,229.72              0.00         -3,229.72      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          1,370.52         16,162.74              0.00        -16,162.74      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00              0.00         19,170.76              0.00        -19,170.76      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00          9,900.08              0.00         -9,900.08      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          1,276.32         11,902.76              0.00        -11,902.76      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00         22,136.51              0.00        -22,136.51      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00            280.50         13,421.54              0.00        -13,421.54      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00            200.00          5,943.97              0.00         -5,943.97      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00              0.00         13,210.88              0.00        -13,210.88      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00              0.00         11,372.66              0.00        -11,372.66      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00          1,300.00         19,233.61              0.00        -19,233.61      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00            891.71         27,065.17              0.00        -27,065.17      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00              0.00         15,401.28              0.00        -15,401.28      0.00

141 E 71100 449 000 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS      1,200,000.00         76,720.00        228,836.60              0.00        971,163.40     19.07

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        583,000.00         32,076.93        160,104.57              0.00        422,895.43     27.46

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 005 SUPPLIES-STEM GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES-CIVICS GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 200 GRANT FUNDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 300 ETSU SLICE-SiUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 802 INSTR. SCIENCE CLASS SUPPLIES         24,000.00              0.00         16,484.91              0.00          7,515.09     68.69

141 E 71100 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00          1,770.50              0.00         -1,770.50      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00          3,423.72              0.00         -3,423.72      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00          3,466.74              0.00         -3,466.74      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00          1,777.02              0.00         -1,777.02      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            135.40              0.00           -135.40      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00          5,500.00              0.00         -5,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00          3,011.00              0.00         -3,011.00      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00            283.78              0.00           -283.78      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DBHS              0.00            185.68         13,349.63              0.00        -13,349.63      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DCHS              0.00            213.16          9,227.32              0.00         -9,227.32      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00017 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT-UH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00          1,199.58              0.00         -1,199.58      0.00

141 E 71100 595 000 00000 000 JDC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        124,573.13              0.00              0.00              0.00        124,573.13      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 025 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00002 000 ASBURY            932.19              0.00              0.00              0.00            932.19      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00004 000 BOONES CREEK ELEMENTARY         11,610.91              0.00            750.00              0.00         10,860.91      6.46

141 E 71100 599 000 00006 000 GRANDVIEW          7,439.27              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,439.27      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00007 000 FALL BRANCH          3,167.39              0.00          2,550.83              0.00            616.56     80.53

141 E 71100 599 000 00008 000 GRAY ELEMENTARY          7,261.84              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,261.84      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00009 000 JONESBOROUGH ELEMENTARY         14,312.13              0.00         14,200.00              0.00            112.13     99.22

141 E 71100 599 000 00011 000 LAMAR          4,429.01              0.00          2,993.76              0.00          1,435.25     67.59

141 E 71100 599 000 00012 000 SOUTH CENTRAL          1,910.86              0.00          2,951.25              0.00         -1,040.39    154.45

141 E 71100 599 000 00013 000 SULPHER SPRINGS          4,664.33              0.00          5,852.00              0.00         -1,187.67    125.46

141 E 71100 599 000 00014 000 WESTVIEW          2,552.74              0.00          4,284.40              0.00         -1,731.66    167.84

141 E 71100 599 000 00015 000 DANIEL BOONE HIGH          5,058.27              0.00         18,180.00              0.00        -13,121.73    359.41

141 E 71100 599 000 00016 000 DAVID CROCKETT HIGH          4,440.55              0.00         12,950.00              0.00         -8,509.45    291.63

141 E 71100 599 000 00017 000 UNIVERSITY SCHOOL-UH          7,572.21              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,572.21      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00025 000 RIDGEVIEW         10,075.17              0.00          5,583.60              0.00          4,491.57     55.42

141 E 71100 708 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT        160,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        160,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 722 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         22,940.63        117,070.84              0.00       -117,070.84      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- ---     51,988,174.00      4,349,843.76     28,137,033.75              0.00     23,851,140.25     54.12

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 116 000 00000 000 SP.ED. TEACHERS      3,437,144.00        281,267.85      1,715,322.57              0.00      1,721,821.43     49.91

141 E 71200 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00            500.00              0.00         11,500.00      4.17

141 E 71200 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         20,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,400.00      0.00

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,261,937.00        102,934.95        640,803.27              0.00        621,133.73     50.78

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 912 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS SPED PR              0.00          5,310.03         27,038.58              0.00        -27,038.58      0.00

141 E 71200 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        269,886.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        269,886.00      0.00
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71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00        112,000.00              0.00       -112,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES        182,111.00         13,522.09         97,362.89              0.00         84,748.11     53.46

141 E 71200 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         65,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         65,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        326,646.00         23,027.54        149,834.33              0.00        176,811.67     45.87

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 912 SOCIAL SECURITY SPED PR              0.00            312.02          1,632.55              0.00         -1,632.55      0.00

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        406,235.00         34,992.56        226,660.29              0.00        179,574.71     55.80

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 912 STATE RETIREMENT SPED PR              0.00            700.40          3,609.08              0.00         -3,609.08      0.00

141 E 71200 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          3,000.00            281.00          1,686.00              0.00          1,314.00     56.20

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        720,230.00        101,286.08        566,476.15              0.00        153,753.85     78.65

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 912 MEDICAL INSURANCE SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         76,393.00          5,385.49         35,041.94              0.00         41,351.06     45.87

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 912 MEDICARE SPED PR              0.00             72.97            381.80              0.00           -381.80      0.00

141 E 71200 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,400.00            236.70         17,681.78              0.00          4,718.22     78.94

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 912 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-ASBU              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-MIDW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          6,377.10              0.00         -6,377.10      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 912 OTHER SUPPLIES SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 595 000 00000 000 INDIVIDUALIZED EDU. ACCOUNT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00          4,800.00          4,800.00              0.00         -4,800.00      0.00
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71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- ---      6,823,382.00        574,129.68      3,607,208.33              0.00      3,216,173.67     52.87

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL TEACHERS      3,008,233.00        195,483.46      1,233,916.69              0.00      1,774,316.31     41.02

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         61,940.11        377,064.61              0.00       -377,064.61      0.00

141 E 71300 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 146 000 00000 002 BUS DRIVER_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         51,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         51,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 002 IA_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00         80,000.00              0.00        -80,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER SALARIES              0.00            997.50          5,810.00              0.00         -5,810.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        192,586.00         11,655.24         78,599.82              0.00        113,986.18     40.81

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 002              0.00          3,707.47         22,599.83              0.00        -22,599.83      0.00

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        180,417.00         14,321.23         96,368.20              0.00         84,048.80     53.41

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 002              0.00          4,643.03         28,430.58              0.00        -28,430.58      0.00

141 E 71300 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,400.00            130.50            783.00              0.00            617.00     55.93

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        438,647.00         29,908.40        180,061.60              0.00        258,585.40     41.05

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 002 MEDICAL INS, - CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          9,248.40         53,762.06              0.00        -53,762.06      0.00

141 E 71300 210 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT            120.00              0.00             14.31              0.00            105.69     11.93

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         45,040.00          2,725.83         18,382.31              0.00         26,657.69     40.81

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 002              0.00            867.06          5,285.42              0.00         -5,285.42      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS          1,650.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,650.00      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT_OTHER CONTRACTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        120,000.00          5,154.55         18,021.68              0.00        101,978.32     15.02

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-SUPPLIES              0.00         18,692.93         89,765.14              0.00        -89,765.14      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-ASB              0.00              0.00          5,803.69              0.00         -5,803.69      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-MIDWA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DBHS              0.00          1,441.67         20,469.19              0.00        -20,469.19      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DCHS              0.00          1,809.59         28,518.30              0.00        -28,518.30      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 001 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_CTE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 471 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          3,800.00          3,800.00              0.00         -3,800.00      0.00

141 E 71300 499 000 00000 002 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 524 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 050 DONATIONS-GIFTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 718 000 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         22,000.00            713.03         16,552.56              0.00          5,447.44     75.24

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-VOC. INSTRUC EQU              0.00         76,980.56        242,782.06              0.00       -242,782.06      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00002 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00003 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00004 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00005 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00006 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00007 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00008 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00009 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00010 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00011 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00012 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00013 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00014 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00015 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 001 VOC. INSTRUC. EQUIP-SPARC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 730 000 00025 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- ---      4,108,093.00        444,220.56      2,606,791.05              0.00      1,501,301.95     63.46

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71600 116 000 00000 000 AD. ED. TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71600 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71901 COVID-19 EXP. INSTRUCTION

141 E 71901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        106,064.00          8,755.34         70,042.72              0.00         36,021.28     66.04

141 E 72110 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72110 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         46,904.00          3,842.84         30,742.72              0.00         16,161.28     65.54

141 E 72110 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,546.00            718.18          5,881.10              0.00          3,664.90     61.61

141 E 72110 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         12,364.00          1,012.05          8,096.40              0.00          4,267.60     65.48

141 E 72110 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             50.00              4.40             26.40              0.00             23.60     52.80

141 E 72110 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         21,242.00          3,531.60         20,512.80              0.00            729.20     96.57

141 E 72110 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,233.00            167.96          1,375.42              0.00            857.58     61.60

141 E 72110 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00            236.35          1,816.05              0.00            183.95     90.80
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72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS            500.00              0.00            249.50              0.00            250.50     49.90

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_D              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00          1,574.87              0.00          3,425.13     31.50

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- ---        206,903.00         18,268.72        140,317.98              0.00         66,585.02     67.82

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72120 HEALTH SERVICES

141 E 72120 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00         20,652.00        131,385.27              0.00       -131,385.27      0.00

141 E 72120 131 000 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        368,403.00         45,966.41        285,631.76              0.00         82,771.24     77.53

141 E 72120 131 937 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        619,098.00         11,334.97         68,368.01              0.00        550,729.99     11.04

141 E 72120 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,225.00          4,635.18         28,961.62              0.00         32,263.38     47.30

141 E 72120 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,251.00          7,907.67         50,836.27              0.00         79,414.73     39.03

141 E 72120 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            450.00             44.30            265.80              0.00            184.20     59.07

141 E 72120 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        198,906.00         14,927.60         77,892.40              0.00        121,013.60     39.16

141 E 72120 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,319.00          1,084.03          6,773.18              0.00          7,545.82     47.30

141 E 72120 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00          1,022.99         12,088.47              0.00         -2,088.47    120.88

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00              0.00          3,436.22              0.00          1,563.78     68.72

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 100 OTHER C & S - DONATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 413 000 00000 000 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         30,000.00            675.00         12,834.04              0.00         17,165.96     42.78

141 E 72120 499 999 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES-DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00          2,765.83          4,891.92              0.00            108.08     97.84

141 E 72120 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         20,000.00          5,516.23          5,765.55              0.00         14,234.45     28.83

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- ---      1,462,652.00        116,532.21        689,130.51              0.00        773,521.49     47.12

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00            500.00              0.00          1,500.00     25.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL      1,386,669.00        111,917.07        661,040.10              0.00        725,628.90     47.67

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00         13,210.19              0.00        -13,210.19      0.00
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 130 000 00000 000 SOCIAL WORKERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00          9,203.26         55,019.56              0.00        -55,019.56      0.00

141 E 72130 189 000 00000 150 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         86,097.00          7,038.49         41,677.92              0.00         44,419.08     48.41

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 002 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00            876.69              0.00           -876.69      0.00

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 150 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         80,126.00          8,915.79         51,927.47              0.00         28,198.53     64.81

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 002 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,192.03              0.00         -3,192.03      0.00

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 150 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            800.00             77.80            466.80              0.00            333.20     58.35

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        221,442.00         23,937.60        139,845.60              0.00         81,596.40     63.15

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00          1,417.04              0.00         -1,417.04      0.00

141 E 72130 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72130 210 000 00000 002 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION              0.00              0.00             21.72              0.00            -21.72      0.00

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         20,136.00          1,646.11          9,747.28              0.00         10,388.72     48.41

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 002 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            205.04              0.00           -205.04      0.00

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 150 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 309 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENT AGEN         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 310 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS W OTHER GOV. AGEN.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 322 000 00000 000 EVALUATION AND TESTING         70,000.00              0.00         17,307.50              0.00         52,692.50     24.73

141 E 72130 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         32,200.00            -50.00         12,995.91              0.00         19,204.09     40.36

141 E 72130 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00            997.90              0.00           -997.90      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00            498.39              0.00           -498.39      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00            492.07              0.00           -492.07      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00            468.19              0.00           -468.19      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            486.45              0.00           -486.45      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00            480.02              0.00           -480.02      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00            495.80              0.00           -495.80      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00            300.00              0.00           -300.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 524 000 00000 002 CTE-ISM Grant              0.00         10,005.12         47,892.87              0.00        -47,892.87      0.00

141 E 72130 524 000 00000 150 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT         28,000.00              0.00            133.99              0.00         27,866.01      0.48

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- ---      2,017,670.00        172,691.24      1,061,696.53              0.00        955,973.47     52.62

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        473,467.00         46,383.19        367,708.60              0.00        105,758.40     77.66

141 E 72210 105 003 00000 000 SUMMER PROGRAMS-LEARNING CAMPS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 129 000 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        868,703.00         66,161.13        396,966.78              0.00        471,736.22     45.70

141 E 72210 138 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        221,801.00         20,321.24        129,750.09              0.00         92,050.91     58.50

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 010 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 011 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 196 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE TRAINING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 196 000 00000 011 IN SERVICE TRAINING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,966.00          7,717.85         52,412.06              0.00         44,553.94     54.05

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 010 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 011 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 201 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        106,699.00          9,469.12         63,084.70              0.00         43,614.30     59.12

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 010 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 011 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,000.00             92.10            552.60              0.00            447.40     55.26

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        223,105.00         25,311.30        149,011.20              0.00         74,093.80     66.79

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 010 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 011 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,678.00          1,804.99         12,257.72              0.00         10,420.28     54.05

141 E 72210 212 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         25,000.00            452.11          7,425.52              0.00         17,574.48     29.70
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         43,000.00          3,611.73         24,504.79              0.00         18,495.21     56.99

141 E 72210 429 000 00000 010 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 429 000 00000 011 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS        100,000.00              0.00          2,999.09              0.00         97,000.91      3.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00002 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00003 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00004 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00005 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00006 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GVES              0.00          2,714.70          5,245.14              0.00         -5,245.14      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00007 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-FBES              0.00            320.15          3,359.46              0.00         -3,359.46      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00008 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GES              0.00          3,042.26          7,854.69              0.00         -7,854.69      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00009 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00010 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00011 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-LES              0.00            509.16          5,110.59              0.00         -5,110.59      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00012 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SCES              0.00          1,679.54          2,179.82              0.00         -2,179.82      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00013 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00014 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00015 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DBHS              0.00          6,908.34         11,052.83              0.00        -11,052.83      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00016 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DCHS              0.00          3,015.85         11,011.61              0.00        -11,011.61      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00025 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-RVES              0.00              0.00          9,190.05              0.00         -9,190.05      0.00

141 E 72210 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00            100.14              0.00          9,899.86      1.00

141 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        190,000.00         81,304.84        246,184.86              0.00        -56,184.86    129.57

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- ---      2,382,419.00        280,819.60      1,507,962.34              0.00        874,456.66     63.30

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        214,517.00         10,749.75         89,184.92              0.00        125,332.08     41.57

141 E 72220 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 124 000 00000 000 PSYCOLOGICAL PERSONNEL        145,123.00         10,151.18         65,907.08              0.00         79,215.92     45.41

141 E 72220 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 135 000 00000 000 ASSESSMENT PERSONNEL        314,055.00         28,521.35        175,209.77              0.00        138,845.23     55.79

141 E 72220 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         46,426.00          1,747.20         16,598.40              0.00         29,827.60     35.75

141 E 72220 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        351,089.00         44,882.85        264,090.43              0.00         86,998.57     75.22
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72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        148,099.00         12,418.01         71,289.02              0.00         76,809.98     48.14

141 E 72220 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         75,597.00          6,318.42         39,741.37              0.00         35,855.63     52.57

141 E 72220 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        108,091.00          8,148.78         51,541.10              0.00         56,549.90     47.68

141 E 72220 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        112,249.00         24,163.30        135,918.80              0.00        -23,669.80    121.09

141 E 72220 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         17,680.00          1,477.70          9,294.39              0.00          8,385.61     52.57

141 E 72220 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         25,000.00          1,736.55         13,122.32              0.00         11,877.68     52.49

141 E 72220 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         40,000.00            328.40         12,332.90              0.00         27,667.10     30.83

141 E 72220 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00         11,091.18              0.00         -1,091.18    110.91

141 E 72220 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00          8,646.00         11,783.35              0.00         -6,783.35    235.67

141 E 72220 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00          1,295.00              0.00          3,705.00     25.90

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- ---      1,618,926.00        159,289.49        968,400.03              0.00        650,525.97     59.82

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         87,974.00          7,470.58         59,264.66              0.00         28,709.34     67.37

141 E 72230 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          5,454.00            446.14          3,575.48              0.00          1,878.52     65.56

141 E 72230 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,076.00            672.35          5,333.82              0.00           -257.82    105.08

141 E 72230 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              6.10             36.60              0.00             63.40     36.60

141 E 72230 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         26,647.00          1,893.60         10,996.80              0.00         15,650.20     41.27

141 E 72230 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,276.00            104.34            836.20              0.00            439.80     65.53

141 E 72230 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         35,000.00         18,988.27         34,313.83              0.00            686.17     98.04

141 E 72230 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTR. SERVS-STEM MIDDLE         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          4,500.00              0.00            571.60              0.00          3,928.40     12.70

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- ---        236,027.00         29,581.38        114,928.99              0.00        121,098.01     48.69

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY

141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY SUPERVISOR        313,324.00         22,939.05        198,405.28              0.00        114,918.72     63.32

141 E 72250 121 000 00000 000 DATA PROCESSING PERSONNEL        181,192.00         13,731.24        123,581.16              0.00         57,610.84     68.20

141 E 72250 138 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN         77,803.00          6,419.42         38,516.52              0.00         39,286.48     49.51

141 E 72250 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        417,456.00         30,919.36        276,601.81              0.00        140,854.19     66.26

141 E 72250 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,366.00          4,371.69         38,237.86              0.00         23,128.14     62.31

141 E 72250 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,551.00          9,761.78         80,455.93              0.00         50,095.07     61.63

141 E 72250 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00             47.90            287.40              0.00            212.60     57.48

141 E 72250 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        128,846.00         14,331.20         81,580.80              0.00         47,265.20     63.32

141 E 72250 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,352.00          1,022.44          8,942.80              0.00          5,409.20     62.31

141 E 72250 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 350 000 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE        145,000.00          5,139.00         48,547.00              0.00         96,453.00     33.48

141 E 72250 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00              0.00          5,809.76              0.00          1,190.24     83.00

141 E 72250 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        550,000.00         24,356.28        659,884.18              0.00       -109,884.18    119.98

141 E 72250 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        553,367.00         18,385.57        193,234.82              0.00        360,132.18     34.92

141 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- ---      2,580,757.00        151,424.93      1,754,085.32              0.00        826,671.68     67.97

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 191 000 00000 000 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS FE         41,700.00          3,475.00         27,800.00              0.00         13,900.00     66.67

141 E 72310 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,585.00            141.16          1,287.66              0.00          1,297.34     49.81

141 E 72310 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,500.00            458.34          3,666.72              0.00          1,833.28     66.67

141 E 72310 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         66,731.00          6,075.60         34,635.60              0.00         32,095.40     51.90

141 E 72310 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            605.00             33.01            301.18              0.00            303.82     49.78

141 E 72310 305 000 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         60,000.00              0.00         83,175.00              0.00        -23,175.00    138.63

141 E 72310 320 000 00000 000 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS         33,669.00              0.00          3,000.00              0.00         30,669.00      8.91

141 E 72310 331 000 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         54,000.00          4,500.00         36,000.00              0.00         18,000.00     66.67

141 E 72310 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         23,000.00          3,795.00         23,442.63              0.00           -442.63    101.92

141 E 72310 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        404,680.00         13,267.94        121,320.72              0.00        283,359.28     29.98

141 E 72310 502 000 00000 000 BUILDING & CONTENTS INSURANCE        131,000.00              0.00        579,998.00              0.00       -448,998.00    442.75

141 E 72310 506 000 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE        139,600.00              0.00         84,126.00              0.00         55,474.00     60.26

141 E 72310 508 000 00000 000 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY B         17,000.00              0.00         82,857.00              0.00        -65,857.00    487.39

141 E 72310 510 000 00000 000 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION        680,000.00        101,875.82        426,186.70              0.00        253,813.30     62.67
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72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 513 000 00000 000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANC        300,000.00              0.00        255,013.29              0.00         44,986.71     85.00

141 E 72310 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00          1,583.50         32,898.03              0.00        -32,898.03      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- ---      1,960,070.00        135,205.37      1,795,708.53              0.00        164,361.47     91.61

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 101 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS        165,000.00         13,750.00        110,000.00              0.00         55,000.00     66.67

141 E 72320 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00           -500.00    150.00

141 E 72320 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        378,664.00         29,774.97        275,209.53              0.00        103,454.47     72.68

141 E 72320 188 000 00000 000 BONUS         10,000.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72320 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         49,795.00          3,763.24         33,869.16              0.00         15,925.84     68.02

141 E 72320 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         37,476.00          2,696.25         25,305.56              0.00         12,170.44     67.52

141 E 72320 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         67,411.00          5,217.08         47,778.16              0.00         19,632.84     70.88

141 E 72320 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00             17.40            104.40              0.00             95.60     52.20

141 E 72320 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         80,029.00         15,095.40         91,147.20              0.00        -11,118.20    113.89

141 E 72320 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          9,308.00            630.56          5,918.06              0.00          3,389.94     63.58

141 E 72320 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         75,000.00          5,491.96         42,583.86              0.00         32,416.14     56.78

141 E 72320 348 000 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES         14,000.00          2,630.91          7,769.76              0.00          6,230.24     55.50

141 E 72320 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00          1,794.98          8,009.36              0.00          1,990.64     80.09

141 E 72320 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         85,000.00         17,417.75        124,060.30              0.00        -39,060.30    145.95

141 E 72320 435 000 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00            309.91          3,563.58              0.00          1,436.42     71.27

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- ---        987,883.00         98,590.41        786,818.93              0.00        201,064.07     79.65

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 104 000 00000 000 PRINCIPALS      1,239,375.00         91,986.30        731,962.82              0.00        507,412.18     59.06

141 E 72410 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         25,000.00              0.00            500.00              0.00         24,500.00      2.00

141 E 72410 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 139 000 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS      1,477,400.00        122,998.55        733,356.14              0.00        744,043.86     49.64

141 E 72410 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        963,919.00         80,685.91        538,171.34              0.00        425,747.66     55.83
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARIES & BOOKKEEPERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        168,799.00         15,126.44        115,976.25              0.00         52,822.75     68.71

141 E 72410 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        240,219.00         18,270.32        126,237.69              0.00        113,981.31     52.55

141 E 72410 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        307,606.00         25,519.33        174,593.32              0.00        133,012.68     56.76

141 E 72410 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,800.00            179.50          1,077.00              0.00            723.00     59.83

141 E 72410 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        610,031.00         58,404.80        338,785.60              0.00        271,245.40     55.54

141 E 72410 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         56,180.00          4,272.91         29,523.22              0.00         26,656.78     52.55

141 E 72410 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00002 000 COMMUNICATION-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00003 000 COMMUNICATION-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00004 000 COMMUNICATION-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00005 000 COMMUNICATION-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00006 000 COMMUNICATION-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00007 000 COMMUNICATION-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00008 000 COMMUNICATION-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00009 000 COMMUNICATION-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00010 000 COMMUNICATION-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00011 000 COMMUNICATION-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00012 000 COMMUNICATION-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00013 000 COMMUNICATION-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00014 000 COMMUNICATION-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00015 000 COMMUNICATION-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00016 000 COMMUNICATION-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00025 000 COMMUNICATION-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            277.68          3,536.88              0.00          3,463.12     50.53

141 E 72410 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         71,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         71,500.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCES              0.00              0.00            396.96              0.00           -396.96      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GVES              0.00              0.00            393.23              0.00           -393.23      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-FBES              0.00              0.00            394.77              0.00           -394.77      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GES              0.00              0.00            357.01              0.00           -357.01      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JES              0.00              0.00            398.41              0.00           -398.41      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-LES              0.00             66.96            427.46              0.00           -427.46      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SCES              0.00              0.00            389.08              0.00           -389.08      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SSES              0.00              0.00            398.56              0.00           -398.56      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-WVES              0.00              0.00            412.72              0.00           -412.72      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DBHS              0.00              0.00            395.40              0.00           -395.40      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DCHS              0.00              0.00            395.40              0.00           -395.40      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-RVES              0.00              0.00            303.87              0.00           -303.87      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         65,000.00              0.00         65,918.75              0.00           -918.75    101.41

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 001 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SPONSOR         33,443.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         33,443.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 002 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCOREBOARD         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 003 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCHOLARSHI         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- ---      5,312,272.00        417,788.70      2,864,301.88              0.00      2,447,970.12     53.92

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        269,976.00         20,650.10        185,850.90              0.00         84,125.10     68.84

141 E 72510 119 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING STAFF        189,820.00         14,416.00        129,744.00              0.00         60,076.00     68.35

141 E 72510 162 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING CLERK              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72510 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         28,507.00          2,023.96         18,696.65              0.00          9,810.35     65.59

141 E 72510 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         60,647.00          4,625.22         41,626.98              0.00         19,020.02     68.64

141 E 72510 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              6.00             36.00              0.00             64.00     36.00

141 E 72510 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         54,443.00          8,397.20         48,837.60              0.00          5,605.40     89.70

141 E 72510 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          6,667.00            473.34          4,372.66              0.00          2,294.34     65.59

141 E 72510 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,400.00            526.37          4,113.87              0.00         -1,713.87    171.41

141 E 72510 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         12,000.00              0.00          6,324.14              0.00          5,675.86     52.70

141 E 72510 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         15,300.00            794.74          5,320.64              0.00          9,979.36     34.78

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- ---        639,860.00         51,912.93        444,923.44              0.00        194,936.56     69.53

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72520 HUMAN RESOURCES

141 E 72520 105 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR        152,637.00         16,610.36        140,273.75              0.00         12,363.25     91.90

141 E 72520 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        103,729.00          8,257.56         74,318.04              0.00         29,410.96     71.65

141 E 72520 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,895.00          1,383.64         12,372.22              0.00          3,522.78     77.84
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72520 HUMAN RESOURCES

141 E 72520 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         22,489.00          2,598.69         22,856.25              0.00           -367.25    101.63

141 E 72520 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72520 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         60,347.00          5,425.20         35,253.60              0.00         25,093.40     58.42

141 E 72520 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,717.00            323.59          2,893.40              0.00            823.60     77.84

141 E 72520 355 000 00000 000 BOARD TRAVEL          2,000.00          1,208.75          1,208.75              0.00            791.25     60.44

141 E 72520 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,000.00            299.00          1,944.59              0.00           -944.59    194.46

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72520 --- --- ----- ---        362,014.00         36,106.79        291,120.60              0.00         70,893.40     80.42

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 166 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL      1,227,850.00         82,435.97        752,871.31              0.00        474,978.69     61.32

141 E 72610 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        330,220.00         28,343.79        247,693.71              0.00         82,526.29     75.01

141 E 72610 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,600.00          6,414.57         59,819.61              0.00         36,780.39     61.93

141 E 72610 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        205,509.00         13,710.75        117,681.36              0.00         87,827.64     57.26

141 E 72610 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            700.00             69.50            417.00              0.00            283.00     59.57

141 E 72610 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        290,467.00         28,903.20        169,269.24              0.00        121,197.76     58.27

141 E 72610 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,592.00          1,500.16         13,990.13              0.00          8,601.87     61.93

141 E 72610 328 000 00000 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES      1,776,796.00              0.00          4,564.04              0.00      1,772,231.96      0.26

141 E 72610 328 000 00002 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00003 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00004 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCES              0.00         17,680.24        141,441.92              0.00       -141,441.92      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00005 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00006 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GVES              0.00         11,512.72         92,101.76              0.00        -92,101.76      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00007 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-FBES              0.00          6,578.69         52,629.52              0.00        -52,629.52      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00008 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GES              0.00         10,690.38         85,523.04              0.00        -85,523.04      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00009 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JES              0.00         17,675.35        141,402.80              0.00       -141,402.80      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00010 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00011 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-LES              0.00          9,868.03         78,944.24              0.00        -78,944.24      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00012 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SCES              0.00          7,812.21         62,497.68              0.00        -62,497.68      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00013 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SSES              0.00          8,223.37         65,786.96              0.00        -65,786.96      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00014 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-WVES              0.00          7,812.21         62,497.68              0.00        -62,497.68      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00015 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DBHS              0.00         18,913.75        151,310.00              0.00       -151,310.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00016 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DCHS              0.00         18,913.75        151,310.00              0.00       -151,310.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00025 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-RVES              0.00         11,512.72         92,101.76              0.00        -92,101.76      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 DISPOSAL FEES        124,000.00          8,504.05         78,836.73              0.00         45,163.27     63.58

141 E 72610 359 000 00002 000 DISPOSAL FEES ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00003 000 DISPOSAL FEES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00004 000 DISPOSAL FEES BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00005 000 DISPOSAL FEES OLD BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00006 000 DISPOSAL FEES GVES              0.00            603.26          7,021.15              0.00         -7,021.15      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00007 000 DISPOSAL FEES FBES              0.00            150.00          1,350.00              0.00         -1,350.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00008 000 DISPOSAL FEES GES              0.00              0.00            319.00              0.00           -319.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00009 000 DISPOSAL FEES JES              0.00            750.00          6,065.00              0.00         -6,065.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00010 000 DISPOSAL FEES JMS              0.00              0.00            220.43              0.00           -220.43      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00011 000 DISPOSAL FEES LES              0.00              0.00          3,510.94              0.00         -3,510.94      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00012 000 DISPOSAL FEES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00013 000 DISPOSAL FEES SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00014 000 DISPOSAL FEES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00015 000 DISPOSAL FEES DBHS              0.00          2,589.23         16,250.78              0.00        -16,250.78      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00016 000 DISPOSAL FEES DCHS              0.00            824.48         15,042.84              0.00        -15,042.84      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00025 000 DISPOSAL FEES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        149,000.00          2,708.86         37,628.90              0.00        111,371.10     25.25

141 E 72610 399 000 00002 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV. ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,713.97              0.00         -1,713.97      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00003 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV MIDWAY              0.00            100.00          1,205.00              0.00         -1,205.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00004 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCES              0.00              0.00          4,707.60              0.00         -4,707.60      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00005 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00006 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GVES              0.00            737.01          5,344.05              0.00         -5,344.05      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00007 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE FBES              0.00              0.00          2,855.00              0.00         -2,855.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00008 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GES              0.00              0.00          2,236.99              0.00         -2,236.99      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00009 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JES              0.00              0.00          2,644.95              0.00         -2,644.95      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00010 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JMS              0.00              0.00            120.00              0.00           -120.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00011 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE LES              0.00            532.49          6,341.12              0.00         -6,341.12      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00012 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SCES              0.00              0.00          3,938.86              0.00         -3,938.86      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00013 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SSES              0.00              0.00          3,830.00              0.00         -3,830.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00014 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE WVES              0.00              0.00          6,035.98              0.00         -6,035.98      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00015 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DBHS              0.00              0.00          5,129.67              0.00         -5,129.67      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00016 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DCHS              0.00          1,823.73         17,594.28              0.00        -17,594.28      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00025 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE RVES              0.00             60.00          4,981.48              0.00         -4,981.48      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        136,500.00            180.14         12,873.39              0.00        123,626.61      9.43

141 E 72610 410 000 00002 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,421.68              0.00         -1,421.68      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00003 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00            976.34              0.00           -976.34      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00004 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          2,014.03         13,517.16              0.00        -13,517.16      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 410 000 00005 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00006 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00              0.00          6,071.98              0.00         -6,071.98      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00007 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00          2,736.58              0.00         -2,736.58      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00008 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00            497.40          5,826.42              0.00         -5,826.42      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00009 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00          1,356.56          7,492.17              0.00         -7,492.17      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00010 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00011 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00          1,305.54          6,058.57              0.00         -6,058.57      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00012 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00              0.00          1,867.04              0.00         -1,867.04      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00013 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00          1,167.67          4,018.57              0.00         -4,018.57      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00014 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00          1,613.19          4,669.86              0.00         -4,669.86      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00015 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00              0.00         11,258.87              0.00        -11,258.87      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00016 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          3,520.14         10,177.95              0.00        -10,177.95      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00025 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00          1,354.31          8,779.05              0.00         -8,779.05      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      1,929,705.00          9,269.17         73,374.61              0.00      1,856,330.39      3.80

141 E 72610 415 000 00002 000 ELECTRICITY-ASBURY              0.00          4,789.65         19,344.54              0.00        -19,344.54      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00003 000 ELECTRICITY-MIDWAY              0.00          3,828.17         14,582.80              0.00        -14,582.80      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00004 000 ELECTRICITY-BCES              0.00         14,626.30        127,535.29              0.00       -127,535.29      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00005 000 ELECTRICITY-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00006 000 ELECTRICITY-GVES              0.00         16,076.38        108,288.23              0.00       -108,288.23      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00007 000 ELECTRICITY-FBES              0.00          5,785.25         37,012.12              0.00        -37,012.12      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00008 000 ELECTRICITY-GES              0.00         10,761.16         70,248.89              0.00        -70,248.89      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00009 000 ELECTRICITY-JES              0.00          8,716.47         91,603.60              0.00        -91,603.60      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00010 000 ELECTRICITY-JMS              0.00          2,645.25         21,855.38              0.00        -21,855.38      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00011 000 ELECTRICITY-LES              0.00         12,539.29         89,197.42              0.00        -89,197.42      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00012 000 ELECTRICITY-SCES              0.00          7,437.07         48,957.20              0.00        -48,957.20      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00013 000 ELECTRICITY-SSES              0.00         10,345.60         65,495.61              0.00        -65,495.61      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00014 000 ELECTRICITY-WVES              0.00         13,807.86         78,040.54              0.00        -78,040.54      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00015 000 ELECTRICITY-DBHS              0.00         32,798.98        249,221.95              0.00       -249,221.95      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00016 000 ELECTRICITY-DCHS              0.00         35,193.35        189,664.07              0.00       -189,664.07      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00025 000 ELECTRICITY-RVES              0.00         17,739.92         93,580.27              0.00        -93,580.27      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        129,400.00          5,403.39         14,319.83              0.00        115,080.17     11.07

141 E 72610 434 000 00002 000 NATURAL GAS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00003 000 NATURAL GAS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00004 000 NATURAL GAS-BCES              0.00          5,919.43         12,892.10              0.00        -12,892.10      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00005 000 NATURAL GAS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00006 000 NATURAL GAS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00007 000 NATURAL GAS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00008 000 NATURAL GAS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 434 000 00009 000 NATURAL GAS-JES              0.00          7,912.26         20,632.07              0.00        -20,632.07      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00010 000 NATURAL GAS-JMS              0.00            741.72          2,268.51              0.00         -2,268.51      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00011 000 NATURAL GAS-LES              0.00          7,590.43         12,261.94              0.00        -12,261.94      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00012 000 NATURAL GAS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00013 000 NATURAL GAS-SSES              0.00          4,147.23          6,256.85              0.00         -6,256.85      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00014 000 NATURAL GAS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00015 000 NATURAL GAS-DBHS              0.00          1,865.25          5,930.09              0.00         -5,930.09      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00016 000 NATURAL GAS-DCHS              0.00          8,740.63         31,323.63              0.00        -31,323.63      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00025 000 NATURAL GAS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00000 000 WATER AND SEWER        266,832.00            231.49         10,585.95              0.00        256,246.05      3.97

141 E 72610 454 000 00002 000 WATER & SEWER-ASBURY              0.00            916.40          3,737.56              0.00         -3,737.56      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00003 000 WATER & SEWER-MIDWAY              0.00             65.47            219.95              0.00           -219.95      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00004 000 WATER & SEWER-BCES              0.00          4,913.27         28,540.27              0.00        -28,540.27      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00005 000 WATER & SEWER-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00006 000 WATER & SEWER-GVES              0.00          1,928.69         11,156.84              0.00        -11,156.84      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00007 000 WATER & SEWER-FBES              0.00            255.17          2,520.64              0.00         -2,520.64      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00008 000 WATER & SEWER-GES              0.00          1,156.38          9,539.96              0.00         -9,539.96      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00009 000 WATER & SEWER-JES              0.00            957.21          8,412.83              0.00         -8,412.83      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00010 000 WATER & SEWER-JMS              0.00            247.69          1,254.88              0.00         -1,254.88      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00011 000 WATER & SEWER-LES              0.00            476.77         21,872.98              0.00        -21,872.98      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00012 000 WATER & SEWER-SCES              0.00            356.82          2,914.70              0.00         -2,914.70      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00013 000 WATER & SEWER-SSES              0.00            775.69          6,383.18              0.00         -6,383.18      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00014 000 WATER & SEWER-WVES              0.00            550.85          6,409.40              0.00         -6,409.40      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00015 000 WATER & SEWER-DBHS              0.00          3,569.84         28,131.16              0.00        -28,131.16      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00016 000 WATER & SEWER-DCHS              0.00              0.00         19,487.97              0.00        -19,487.97      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00025 000 WATER & SEWER-RVES              0.00          1,852.00         11,648.44              0.00        -11,648.44      0.00

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         96,289.00          7,350.00         86,816.14              0.00          9,472.86     90.16

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 020 TAEP -AGRICULTURAL GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 501 000 00000 000 BOILER INSURANCE         21,000.00              0.00         14,881.00              0.00          6,119.00     70.86

141 E 72610 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         39,900.00          1,072.03         24,381.32              0.00         15,518.68     61.11

141 E 72610 599 000 00002 000 OTHER CHARGES ASBURY              0.00            404.64          2,892.33              0.00         -2,892.33      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00003 000 OTHER CHARGES MIDWAY              0.00            145.00            918.04              0.00           -918.04      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00004 000 OTHER CHARGES BCES              0.00            290.92          1,959.19              0.00         -1,959.19      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00005 000 OTHER CHARGES BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00006 000 OTHER CHARGES GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00007 000 OTHER CHARGES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00008 000 OTHER CHARGES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00009 000 OTHER CHARGES JES              0.00            513.68          4,160.03              0.00         -4,160.03      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 599 000 00010 000 OTHER CHARGES JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00011 000 OTHER CHARGES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00012 000 OTHER CHARGES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00013 000 OTHER CHARGES SSES              0.00              0.00            437.88              0.00           -437.88      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00014 000 OTHER CHARGES WVES              0.00            130.60            838.37              0.00           -838.37      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00015 000 OTHER CHARGES DBHS              0.00            804.68          6,800.88              0.00         -6,800.88      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00016 000 OTHER CHARGES DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00025 000 OTHER CHARGES RVES              0.00              0.00             55.00              0.00            -55.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- ---      6,843,360.00        618,608.95      4,677,368.54              0.00      2,165,991.46     68.35

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        294,769.00         22,412.80        201,715.20              0.00         93,053.80     68.43

141 E 72620 167 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL      1,008,735.00         72,855.69        649,473.29              0.00        359,261.71     64.38

141 E 72620 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         80,817.00          5,612.69         50,982.45              0.00         29,834.55     63.08

141 E 72620 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        171,932.00         12,070.10        105,285.17              0.00         66,646.83     61.24

141 E 72620 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            300.00             28.10            168.60              0.00            131.40     56.20

141 E 72620 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        161,677.00         24,909.20        142,236.00              0.00         19,441.00     87.98

141 E 72620 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,901.00          1,312.68         11,923.26              0.00          6,977.74     63.08

141 E 72620 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION          2,700.00            107.39            889.88              0.00          1,810.12     32.96

141 E 72620 335 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - BUILDIN        226,191.00            636.00            636.00              0.00        225,555.00      0.28

141 E 72620 335 000 00002 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00003 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00004 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00005 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00006 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GVES              0.00              0.00          4,263.00              0.00         -4,263.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00007 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00008 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GES              0.00              0.00          3,859.50              0.00         -3,859.50      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00009 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00010 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00011 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. LES              0.00              0.00         13,125.14              0.00        -13,125.14      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00012 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SCES              0.00              0.00          4,116.00              0.00         -4,116.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00013 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SSES              0.00          9,999.00         14,527.00              0.00        -14,527.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00014 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. WVES              0.00              0.00          4,116.00              0.00         -4,116.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 335 000 00015 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DBHS              0.00              0.00          4,416.00              0.00         -4,416.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00016 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DCHS              0.00          1,960.00          6,055.00              0.00         -6,055.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00025 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. RVES              0.00              0.00          4,850.00              0.00         -4,850.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE        130,768.00              0.00         18,299.50              0.00        112,468.50     13.99

141 E 72620 336 000 00002 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00003 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00004 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00005 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00006 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00007 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP FBES              0.00         10,993.50         10,993.50              0.00        -10,993.50      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00008 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00009 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00010 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00011 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP LES              0.00          8,944.48          8,944.48              0.00         -8,944.48      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00012 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00013 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00014 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00015 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DBHS              0.00              0.00         11,738.38              0.00        -11,738.38      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00016 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DCHS              0.00              0.00         10,742.58              0.00        -10,742.58      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00025 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP RVES              0.00          4,773.17          4,773.17              0.00         -4,773.17      0.00

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         33,500.00          4,779.97         31,798.94              0.00          1,701.06     94.92

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 004 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00         98,600.00         98,600.00              0.00        -98,600.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        727,074.00         39,503.07        467,997.34              0.00        259,076.66     64.37

141 E 72620 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         28,418.00          3,725.69         35,184.57              0.00         -6,766.57    123.81

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 000 ADMINISTRATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 004 PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 790 000 00000 004 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00         19,620.00              0.00        -19,620.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- ---      2,885,782.00        323,223.53      1,941,329.95              0.00        944,452.05     67.27

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        147,479.00         11,201.54        100,813.86              0.00         46,665.14     68.36

141 E 72710 142 000 00000 000 MECHANIC(S)        254,051.00         19,625.22        173,601.75              0.00         80,449.25     68.33

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS      1,579,575.00        151,560.96        928,798.08              0.00        650,776.92     58.80

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 189 000 00000 000 OTHER PERSONEL         49,795.00          3,761.62         33,854.58              0.00         15,940.42     67.99

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        125,916.00         10,751.60         72,619.69              0.00         53,296.31     57.67

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 002 SS-ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        261,308.00         22,983.69        154,465.87              0.00        106,842.13     59.11

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 002 STATE RETIREMENT ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,550.00            151.70            910.20              0.00            639.80     58.72

141 E 72710 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        548,362.00         51,879.80        300,885.20              0.00        247,476.80     54.87

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         28,726.00          2,553.91         17,316.63              0.00         11,409.37     60.28

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 002 MEDICARE -ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION            750.00             19.14            454.77              0.00            295.23     60.64

141 E 72710 330 000 00000 000 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS         73,400.00              0.00         36,845.90              0.00         36,554.10     50.20

141 E 72710 338 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00            224.83          4,302.09              0.00            697.91     86.04

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL        283,000.00         18,753.12        126,476.91              0.00        156,523.09     44.69

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 424 000 00000 000 GARAGE SUPPLIES         30,000.00            362.84          5,674.00              0.00         24,326.00     18.91

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 000 GASOLINE        171,867.00          9,979.40        100,858.68              0.00         71,008.32     58.68

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 442 000 00000 000 PROPANE GAS-VEHICLES         80,000.00          8,754.83         57,551.85              0.00         22,448.15     71.94

141 E 72710 450 000 00000 000 TIRES AND TUBES         60,000.00          4,382.55         16,002.33              0.00         43,997.67     26.67

141 E 72710 453 000 00000 000 VEHICLE PARTS        160,000.00         22,659.58        104,191.98              0.00         55,808.02     65.12

141 E 72710 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,250.00              0.00          6,700.39              0.00         -1,450.39    127.63
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72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 511 000 00000 000 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT INSURANC        250,000.00              0.00        134,452.00              0.00        115,548.00     53.78

141 E 72710 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,900.00          6,015.75         26,096.76              0.00         -7,196.76    138.08

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 000 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT        272,000.00              0.00        240,036.88              0.00         31,963.12     88.25

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 729 100 00000 000 TRANS. EQUIPMENT-ELECTRIC BUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- ---      4,406,929.00        345,622.08      2,642,910.40              0.00      1,764,018.60     59.97

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES

141 E 72810 105 000 00000 000 FAMILY RESOURCE DIRECTOR         99,677.00          8,220.17         65,761.36              0.00         33,915.64     65.97

141 E 72810 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         37,646.00          3,080.00         25,044.32              0.00         12,601.68     66.53

141 E 72810 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72810 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,514.00            700.61          5,629.94              0.00          2,884.06     66.13

141 E 72810 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         18,113.00            880.55          7,097.74              0.00         11,015.26     39.19

141 E 72810 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              7.60             45.60              0.00             54.40     45.60

141 E 72810 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         17,991.00            828.40          4,831.20              0.00         13,159.80     26.85

141 E 72810 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,991.00            163.85          1,316.67              0.00            674.33     66.13

141 E 72810 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00            499.92              0.00          4,500.08     10.00

141 E 72810 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00             35.30              0.00            -35.30      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72810 --- --- ----- ---        189,032.00         13,881.18        110,262.05              0.00         78,769.95     58.33

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 165 000 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

141 E 73300 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         66,792.00          6,557.90         55,626.10              0.00         11,165.90     83.28

141 E 73300 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00          2,244.00         15,411.00              0.00        -15,411.00      0.00

141 E 73300 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARY         45,448.00          3,540.57         31,536.94              0.00         13,911.06     69.39

141 E 73300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00             50.00            630.00              0.00           -630.00      0.00

141 E 73300 169 000 00000 000 PART-TIME PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        446,076.00         24,589.88        286,945.20              0.00        159,130.80     64.33

141 E 73300 189 000 00100 000 BCES CHILDCARE ANNEX SALARIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         34,616.00          2,191.68         23,564.50              0.00         11,051.50     68.07

141 E 73300 201 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         73,642.00          2,632.95         24,989.18              0.00         48,652.82     33.93

141 E 73300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         27,852.00          2,622.00         15,228.00              0.00         12,624.00     54.67

141 E 73300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            512.57          5,511.06              0.00         -5,511.06      0.00

141 E 73300 212 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00              0.00            627.20              0.00          1,372.80     31.36

141 E 73300 422 000 00000 000 FOOD SUPPLIES         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 429 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00            736.04              0.00           -736.04      0.00

141 E 73300 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00             42.00         11,465.68              0.00          8,534.32     57.33

141 E 73300 524 000 00000 100 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEV. - LOT GR              0.00              0.00            650.46              0.00           -650.46      0.00

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         13,000.00             50.01            451.96              0.00         12,548.04      3.48

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 100 OTHER CHARGES_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- ---        759,426.00         45,033.56        473,373.32              0.00        286,052.68     62.33

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

141 E 73400 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS        331,780.00         34,913.90        219,447.63              0.00        112,332.37     66.14

141 E 73400 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        155,415.00         15,445.60        113,160.13              0.00         42,254.87     72.81

141 E 73400 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

141 E 73400 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         30,206.00          2,930.94         20,548.97              0.00          9,657.03     68.03

141 E 73400 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         39,643.00          3,888.01         27,560.40              0.00         12,082.60     69.52

141 E 73400 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         64,544.00         14,041.20         83,908.00              0.00        -19,364.00    130.00

141 E 73400 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          7,064.00            685.45          4,805.79              0.00          2,258.21     68.03

141 E 73400 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          2,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.00      0.00

141 E 73400 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73400 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES / NISWO          6,100.00              0.00          3,948.99              0.00          2,151.01     64.74

141 E 73400 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,200.00            364.11          3,299.40              0.00          4,900.60     40.24

141 E 73400 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00              0.00          1,781.97              0.00          2,218.03     44.55

141 E 73400 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         42,000.00              0.00         12,981.08              0.00         29,018.92     30.91

141 E 73400 722 000 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- ---        704,352.00         72,269.21        501,442.36              0.00        202,909.64     71.19

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73901 COVID-19 EXP. NON-INSTRUCTION

141 E 73901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 304 001 00000 000 ARCHITECTS / BCE-JE GYM FLOORS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 308 000 00000 000 CONSULTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 706 000 00000 002 BULD CONST CTE ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS        100,000.00              0.00         47,693.48              0.00         52,306.52     47.69

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00          5,005.03              0.00         -5,005.03      0.00

141 E 76100 715 000 00000 000 LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 724 000 00000 000 SITE DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 799 000 00000 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- ---        100,000.00              0.00         52,698.51              0.00         47,301.49     52.70

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

99100 TRANSFERS

141 E 99100 316 000 00000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS TO DS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 99100 590 000 00000 000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS        350,000.00         28,241.00        254,169.00              0.00         95,831.00     72.62

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- ---        350,000.00         28,241.00        254,169.00              0.00         95,831.00     72.62

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

141 - ----- --- --- ----- ---     98,925,983.00      8,483,285.28     57,423,982.34              0.00     41,502,000.66     58.05

Number of Accounts: 818

************************ End of report ************************
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05.26.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Balance Sheet  (Date: 2/2026) 11:05 AM

Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE D.       151,830.61CR

11140 000 000 99141 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE    29,434,418.33  

11140 000 000 99142 142             0.00  

11140 000 001 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 003 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 995 99141 141         1,034.77CR

11300 000 000 00000 000 INVESTMENTS             0.00  

11410 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE             0.00  

11420 000 000 00000 000 Allowance for Doubtful Accts.             0.00  

11430 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS     3,727,341.36  

11430 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

11440 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

11500 000 000 00000 000 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE    14,737,383.00  

11510 000 000 00000 000 ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLL. PROPERTY       277,394.00CR

11600 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

11820 000 000 10000 602 CASH SHORTAGE             0.00  

11890 000 000 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    47,468,883.31  

                                                                     ==================

L Liability

21100 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE       668,267.58CR

21100 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21200 000 000 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

21300 000 000 00000 000 PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS             0.00  

21310 000 000 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

21310 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21310 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             8.76  

21320 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 000 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION            32.50  

21325 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 995 00000 000            30.46CR

21330 000 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS       901,105.13CR

21330 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21330 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21331 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21339 000 000 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN        79,611.05CR

21340 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION     1,114,106.29CR

21341 000 000 00000 000 COLONIAL LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21342 000 000 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

21342 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21342 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21342 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21342 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21343 000 000 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE PAYABLE         1,218.57  

21344 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21345 000 000 00000 000 CITIZENS SECURITY DENTAL             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

21346 000 000 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS CO             0.00  

21347 000 000 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21348 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE         8,832.60CR

21349 000 000 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

21350 000 000 00000 000 NTA LIFE BUSINESS SERVICES             0.00  

21351 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY PAYABLE             0.00  

21352 000 000 00000 000 TRANSAMERICA             0.00  

21353 000 000 00000 000 DAVIS VISION        31,139.26CR

21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA            80.88  

21355 000 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL PLANNING GROUP             0.00  

21356 000 000 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            13.39CR

21357 000 000 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21358 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID-TAXED CONTRIBUTION        24,183.19  

21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION        80,688.31  

21360 000 000 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES        20,750.01  

21361 000 000 00000 000 CENTRAL STATES HEALTH & LIFE C             0.00  

21362 000 000 00000 000 USABLE LIFE             0.00  

21362 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21362 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21362 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21362 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21363 000 000 00000 000 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21364 000 000 00000 000 LEGAL SHIELD             0.00  

21365 000 000 00000 000 WAGEWORKS           365.00  

21365 000 440 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21366 000 000 00000 000 VALU TEACHERS             0.00  

21367 000 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE OF ALABAMA             0.00  

21370 000 000 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

21380 000 000 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21390 000 000 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

21392 000 000 00000 000 OTHER P/R DED.-MED PUT PLUS             0.00  

21500 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

21510 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PRIMARY GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21600 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21900 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PTO             0.00  

21900 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21900 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

29940 000 000 00000 000 DEFERRED CURRENT PROP. TAXES    14,107,442.00CR

29945 000 000 00000 000 DEF. DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES       331,549.00CR

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    17,114,769.54CR

                                                                     ==================

Q Equity

34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDERS PAYABLE             0.00  

34111 000 000 00000 000 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE             0.00  

34120 000 000 00000 000 ENCUMBRANCE PRIOR YEAR             0.00  

34240 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

34555 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION        51,619.00CR

34560 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION - CL         1,284.70CR

34587 000 000 00000 000 RESTRCT FOR HYBRID RETIR SRT       922,238.00CR

34755 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - NISWO             0.00  

34760 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR INSTRUCTION - RET             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

34765 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR SUPPORT SERVICES     6,069,342.00CR

34770 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR OPERATION NON-INS             0.00  

34775 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY             0.00  

34780 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - CASH     3,015,000.00CR

39000 000 000 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH    20,295,695.30CR

39000 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 995 00000 000         1,065.23  

39999 000 000 00000 000 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    30,354,113.77CR

                                                                     ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals    47,468,883.31  

Grand Liability Totals    17,114,769.54CR

Grand Equity Totals    30,354,113.77CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 106

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

010 CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION

142 E 72210 105 010 00001 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         55,100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         55,100.00      0.00

142 E 72210 162 010 00001 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         62,748.00          4,648.00         41,832.00              0.00         20,916.00     66.67

142 E 72210 189 010 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         47,397.24              0.00              0.00              0.00         47,397.24      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00000 000          7,306.58              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,306.58      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00001 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            288.18          2,593.61              0.00         -2,593.61      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00000 000         11,455.73              0.00              0.00              0.00         11,455.73      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00001 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            613.08          5,517.71              0.00         -5,517.71      0.00

142 E 72210 207 010 00000 000          9,468.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          9,468.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00000 000          2,524.45              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,524.45      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00001 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             67.40            606.60              0.00           -606.60      0.00

142 E 72210 355 010 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00             97.15            412.15              0.00          9,587.85      4.12

142 E 72210 499 010 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          1,690.73              0.00          8,309.27     16.91

142 E 72210 524 010 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,200.00              0.00          6,302.24              0.00          3,897.76     61.79

142 E 99100 504 010 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                010              228,200.00          5,713.81         58,955.04              0.00        169,244.96     25.83
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100 TITLE I

142 E 71100 116 100 00000 000 TEACHERS        905,773.00         75,481.14        452,886.84              0.00        452,886.16     50.00

142 E 71100 163 100 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        178,627.85         12,621.69         41,303.46              0.00        137,324.39     23.12

142 E 71100 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         67,232.85          5,040.35         28,225.14              0.00         39,007.71     41.98

142 E 71100 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         79,613.23          5,258.11         30,236.76              0.00         49,376.47     37.98

142 E 71100 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        286,188.00         24,900.40        128,904.40              0.00        157,283.60     45.04

142 E 71100 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         15,723.81          1,178.80          6,601.07              0.00          9,122.74     41.98

142 E 71100 429 100 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         33,159.40            837.30         10,824.05              0.00         22,335.35     32.64

142 E 72130 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          9,000.00           -132.00          4,455.00              0.00          4,545.00     49.50

142 E 72130 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            558.00             -8.18            257.25              0.00            300.75     46.10

142 E 72130 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            810.00             -7.62            273.03              0.00            536.97     33.71

142 E 72130 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            130.50             -1.91             60.18              0.00             70.32     46.11

142 E 72130 499 100 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,000.00             48.94          3,875.76              0.00         14,124.24     21.53

142 E 72130 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         29,700.00          3,828.00         11,137.50              0.00         18,562.50     37.50

142 E 72210 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          1,023.00             85.12            223.77              0.00            799.23     21.87

142 E 72210 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          1,188.00             89.57            212.20              0.00            975.80     17.86

142 E 72210 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            727.65             55.31            160.69              0.00            566.96     22.08

142 E 72210 524 100 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         50,000.00            260.00          8,532.05              0.00         41,467.95     17.06

142 E 72210 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        154,293.25              0.00              0.00              0.00        154,293.25      0.00

142 E 99100 504 100 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                100            1,846,748.54        129,535.02        728,169.15              0.00      1,118,579.39     39.43
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160 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 399 160 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE          7,650.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,650.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 160 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         20,378.02            719.98         10,529.98              0.00          9,848.04     51.67

142 E 71100 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,121.40              0.00         17,966.38              0.00            155.02     99.14

142 E 71100 599 160 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          8,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          8,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 160 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          9,000.00              0.00          1,166.20              0.00          7,833.80     12.96

142 E 99100 504 160 00000 000 INDIRECT COST            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                160               63,649.42            719.98         29,662.56              0.00         33,986.86     46.60
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05.26.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 2/2026) 11:18 AM

Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

200 TITLE II - A

142 E 72210 138 200 00000 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL         73,556.00              0.00         24,518.68              0.00         49,037.32     33.33

142 E 72210 138 200 00010 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00          6,129.67              0.00         -6,129.67      0.00

142 E 72210 189 200 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        115,776.83          6,066.50         36,399.00              0.00         79,377.83     31.44

142 E 72210 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,073.95            364.16          3,580.13              0.00          5,493.82     39.46

142 E 72210 201 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00            348.65              0.00           -348.65      0.00

142 E 72210 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          8,444.62            350.04          3,514.96              0.00          4,929.66     41.62

142 E 72210 204 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00            353.68              0.00           -353.68      0.00

142 E 72210 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         26,220.00            728.40         11,532.00              0.00         14,688.00     43.98

142 E 72210 207 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00          1,802.40              0.00         -1,802.40      0.00

142 E 72210 212 200 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,745.33             85.17            837.30              0.00          1,908.03     30.50

142 E 72210 212 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00             81.54              0.00            -81.54      0.00

142 E 72210 524 200 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        157,382.03              0.00         26,167.80              0.00        131,214.23     16.63

142 E 99100 504 200 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                200              398,198.76          7,594.27        115,265.81              0.00        282,932.95     28.95
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

300 TITLE III

142 E 71100 429 300 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER          5,928.64              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,928.64      0.00

142 E 72130 499 300 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          3,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 300 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                300               12,928.64              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,928.64      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

440 TITLE IV 

142 E 71150 116 440 00000 000 TEACHERS         47,410.44              0.00              0.00              0.00         47,410.44      0.00

142 E 71150 212 440 00000 000 MEDICARE            687.44              0.00              0.00              0.00            687.44      0.00

142 E 72130 123 440 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL         59,388.20          4,813.34         28,880.04              0.00         30,508.16     48.63

142 E 72130 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,682.06            272.03          1,636.38              0.00          2,045.68     44.44

142 E 72130 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,344.94            433.20          2,599.20              0.00          2,745.74     48.63

142 E 72130 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         16,380.00          1,638.00          9,516.00              0.00          6,864.00     58.10

142 E 72130 212 440 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            861.14             63.62            382.68              0.00            478.46     44.44

142 E 72130 524 440 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          2,400.00              0.00          2,337.60              0.00             62.40     97.40

142 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,478.75              0.00          2,304.60              0.00          3,174.15     42.06

142 E 99100 504 440 00000 000 INDIRECT COST          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                440              142,632.97          7,220.19         47,656.50              0.00         94,976.47     33.41
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

800 CARL PERKINS

142 E 71300 189 800 00021 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          5,329.20              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,329.20      0.00

142 E 71300 201 800 00021 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            330.41              0.00              0.00              0.00            330.41      0.00

142 E 71300 204 800 00021 000 STATE RETIREMENT            338.94              0.00              0.00              0.00            338.94      0.00

142 E 71300 207 800 00021 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE            164.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            164.40      0.00

142 E 71300 212 800 00021 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE             77.27              0.00              0.00              0.00             77.27      0.00

142 E 71300 471 800 00000 000 SOFTWARE         62,000.00            295.00         65,822.83              0.00         -3,822.83    106.17

142 E 71300 499 800 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         32,518.14          2,752.25         31,787.25              0.00            730.89     97.75

142 E 71300 730 800 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         13,000.00              0.00          8,852.64              0.00          4,147.36     68.10

142 E 72130 524 800 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         18,300.21              0.00         12,914.60              0.00          5,385.61     70.57

142 E 72130 599 800 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         11,000.00         10,014.00         10,394.00              0.00            606.00     94.49

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                800              143,058.57         13,061.25        129,771.32              0.00         13,287.25     90.71
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

801 CARL PERKINS RESERVE GRANT

142 E 71300 189 801 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES          1,320.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,320.00      0.00

142 E 71300 429 801 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATRI         16,900.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,900.00      0.00

142 E 71300 499 801 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         24,180.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,180.00      0.00

142 E 71300 730 801 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIP          7,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,600.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                801               50,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         50,000.00      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

896 IDEA PARt SYSTEMIC CHANGE K-12

142 E 71200 116 896 00000 000 TEACHERS         77,600.00              0.00         27,725.00              0.00         49,875.00     35.73

142 E 71200 195 896 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              1.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              1.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          4,815.00              0.00          1,704.45              0.00          3,110.55     35.40

142 E 71200 204 896 00000 000          7,760.00              0.00          1,931.14              0.00          5,828.86     24.89

142 E 71200 212 896 00000 000 MEDICARE          1,125.50              0.00            398.70              0.00            726.80     35.42

142 E 71200 299 896 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS            315.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            315.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 896 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          2,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,500.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 896 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,883.50         14,125.00         17,169.40              0.00        -11,285.90    291.82

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                896              100,000.00         14,125.00         48,928.69              0.00         51,071.31     48.93
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

898 IDEA PART SYSTEMIC CHANGE PRES

142 E 71200 116 898 00000 000 TEACHERS          5,000.00          2,425.50          2,904.00              0.00          2,096.00     58.08

142 E 71200 201 898 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            310.00            150.37            180.07              0.00            129.93     58.09

142 E 71200 204 898 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            625.00            224.44            259.52              0.00            365.48     41.52

142 E 71200 212 898 00000 000 MEDICARE             75.00             35.18             42.14              0.00             32.86     56.19

142 E 71200 429 898 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.          5,000.00              0.00          2,979.93              0.00          2,020.07     59.60

142 E 72220 524 898 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                898               16,010.00          2,835.49          6,365.66              0.00          9,644.34     39.76
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

900 IDEA PART- B

142 E 71200 116 900 00000 000 TEACHERS        140,379.00         11,047.01         66,282.06              0.00         74,096.94     47.22

142 E 71200 163 900 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,062,380.50         87,544.88        542,379.56              0.00        520,000.94     51.05

142 E 71200 171 900 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        100,000.00          4,852.84         29,117.04              0.00         70,882.96     29.12

142 E 71200 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         82,000.00          6,088.49         37,639.28              0.00         44,360.72     45.90

142 E 71200 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        265,000.00         11,869.65         74,201.12              0.00        190,798.88     28.00

142 E 71200 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        500,000.00         25,762.40        143,462.40              0.00        356,537.60     28.69

142 E 71200 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         21,000.00          1,423.94          8,802.78              0.00         12,197.22     41.92

142 E 71200 312 900 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES        100,000.00         16,710.00        100,693.60              0.00           -693.60    100.69

142 E 71200 429 900 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.         25,000.00              0.00           -423.63              0.00         25,423.63     -1.69

142 E 71200 499 900 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00             49.95            525.22              0.00          4,474.78     10.50

142 E 71200 725 900 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT         20,000.00          2,222.70          3,272.88              0.00         16,727.12     16.36

142 E 72220 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        140,000.00          6,159.09         36,954.54              0.00        103,045.46     26.40

142 E 72220 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,000.00            381.86          2,291.16              0.00          6,708.84     25.46

142 E 72220 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         18,000.00            554.32          3,325.90              0.00         14,674.10     18.48

142 E 72220 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         32,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         32,600.00      0.00

142 E 72220 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,100.00             89.31            535.86              0.00          1,564.14     25.52

142 E 72220 355 900 00000 000 TRAVEL         15,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         15,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 429 900 00000 000 Instructional Supplies & Mat.              0.00              0.00           -101.00              0.00            101.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 900 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00          3,430.64         11,768.61              0.00         -1,768.61    117.69

142 E 72220 524 900 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         40,246.29          2,080.55         11,581.70              0.00         28,664.59     28.78

142 E 72220 790 900 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT          5,000.00          2,218.62          5,000.62              0.00             -0.62    100.01

142 E 72710 146 900 00020 000 BUS DRIVERS        200,565.00         19,222.80        117,223.05              0.00         83,341.95     58.45

142 E 72710 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES         20,668.00            660.97          5,036.77              0.00         15,631.23     24.37

142 E 72710 201 900 00000 000         13,716.45             40.98            312.28              0.00         13,404.17      2.28

142 E 72710 201 900 00020 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00          1,021.80          6,260.16              0.00         -6,260.16      0.00

142 E 72710 204 900 00020 000 STATE RETIREMENT         27,654.15          2,535.49         15,325.91              0.00         12,328.24     55.42

142 E 72710 207 900 00020 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        100,000.00          5,461.20         31,725.60              0.00         68,274.40     31.73

142 E 72710 212 900 00000 000          3,207.90              9.58             73.02              0.00          3,134.88      2.28

142 E 72710 212 900 00020 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            259.19          1,585.71              0.00         -1,585.71      0.00

142 E 72710 599 900 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          2,000.00              0.00          2,040.00              0.00            -40.00    102.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                900            2,965,517.29        211,698.26      1,256,892.20              0.00      1,708,625.09     42.38
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

910 IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 910 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         92,858.00          2,891.53         17,583.20              0.00         75,274.80     18.94

142 E 71200 189 910 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES          5,432.37              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,432.37      0.00

142 E 71200 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          4,778.00            168.30          1,025.50              0.00          3,752.50     21.46

142 E 71200 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          8,307.00            381.39          2,319.22              0.00          5,987.78     27.92

142 E 71200 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         21,000.00            728.40          4,231.20              0.00         16,768.80     20.15

142 E 71200 212 910 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,267.00             39.36            239.84              0.00          1,027.16     18.93

142 E 71200 312 910 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES          3,575.00              0.00          1,869.01              0.00          1,705.99     52.28

142 E 71200 429 910 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER          9,000.00              0.00          5,690.85              0.00          3,309.15     63.23

142 E 72220 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00          2,226.93              0.00          2,773.07     44.54

142 E 72220 524 910 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 599 910 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES            920.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            920.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                910              162,137.37          4,208.98         35,185.75              0.00        126,951.62     21.70
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

951 HQIM-PARTICIPANT LITERACY NETW

142 E 71100 399 951 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         72,800.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         72,800.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 951 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          1,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,500.00      0.00

142 E 72210 399 951 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00         36,400.00              0.00        -36,400.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                951               74,300.00              0.00         36,400.00              0.00         37,900.00     48.99
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Account Level 2025-26 February 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

953 EARLY LITERACY PRE-K TEACHER S

142 E 73400 189 953 00008 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                953                    0.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

Number of Accounts: 140

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11130 000 000 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 100 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 440 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11130 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99141 141           787.49CR

142 A 11140 000 000 99142 142     1,492,340.94  

142 A 11140 000 010 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99142 142         9,441.76CR

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99142 142       140,036.66CR

142 A 11140 000 101 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99142 142           719.98CR

142 A 11140 000 171 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 172 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE II-A             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99142 142         9,822.26CR

142 A 11140 000 300 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE III             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 00000 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99141 141        33,292.83  

142 A 11140 000 440 99142 142        42,115.99CR

142 A 11140 000 480 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT DISCR             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 580 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 700 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 705 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 720 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CARL PERKI             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99142 142        35,398.89CR

142 A 11140 000 801 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CTE RESERV             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 801 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 802 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 803 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 890 99142 142           229.54  

142 A 11140 000 891 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - STATE DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - DISC PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS GRAY             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS JM             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 99142 142        51,364.04CR

142 A 11140 000 897 99142 142             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11140 000 898 99142 142         6,019.92CR

142 A 11140 000 899 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99142 142       244,991.61CR

142 A 11140 000 901 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 901 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 902 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - ID             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99142 142        18,153.49CR

142 A 11140 000 911 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 912 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 930 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 932 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 933 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 934 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 935 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 936 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 937 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 938 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 939 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 940 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 941 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 951 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 952 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 953 99142 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11140 --- --- ----- ---       967,011.22  

142 A 11400 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11400 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11410 000 000 00000 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11410 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 010 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 100 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 101 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 160 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 171 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 172 00000 142 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 200 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 300 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 440 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 580 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 700 00000 142 ARP HOMELESS 2.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 720 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 801 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11430 000 802 00000 142 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 892 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 893 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 894 00000 142 Focus School Gray             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 895 00000 142 Focus School JM             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 898 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 901 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 910 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 911 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 930 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 931 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 933 00000 142 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 935 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 937 00000 142 ESSER 3.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 938 00000 142 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 939 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 940 00000 142 EPIDEMIOOGY & LABORATORY ELC             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 941 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 950 00000 142 CIVICS SEAL GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 951 00000 142 HQIM LITERACY IMPLEMENTATION             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 952 00000 142 EARLY LITERACY NETWORKS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11430 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 000 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 010 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 100 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 200 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 440 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CTE BASIC             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 890 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-STATE DIS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 892 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-DISC PREK             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 895 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS JMS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 898 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-IDEA B             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 142             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 910 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 912 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 935 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 937 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11440 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21100 000 000 00000 142 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21500 000 000 00000 142 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A ----- --- --- ----- ---       967,011.22  

                                                                               ==================

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 010 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 100 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 200 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 440 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 800 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 801 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 891 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 892 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 893 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 894 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 895 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 896 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 900 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 910 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 939 00000 000 FISCAL PRE-MONITORING SUPPORTS             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 953 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 100 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 931 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 934 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 935 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21200 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 010 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 100 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 200 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 440 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 580 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 800 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 891 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 892 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 894 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 895 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 896 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 900 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 910 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21310 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 580 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 894 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX            11.84CR

142 L 21320 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX            11.84  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21320 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21320 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 010 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 100 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 440 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 580 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 800 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 892 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 894 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 895 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 896 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 900 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             2.76CR

142 L 21325 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 910 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             2.76  

142 L 21325 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21325 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 010 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           919.62  

142 L 21330 000 100 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS        18,280.76  

142 L 21330 000 160 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 200 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS         2,627.06  

142 L 21330 000 440 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS         1,747.74  

142 L 21330 000 580 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 800 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 891 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 892 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 894 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 895 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21330 000 896 00000 000         1,997.66  

142 L 21330 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 900 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS        32,822.36  

142 L 21330 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 910 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           778.17  

142 L 21330 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21330 --- --- ----- ---        59,173.37  

142 L 21339 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 010 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 100 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN         3,204.43CR

142 L 21339 000 160 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 200 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN           353.77CR

142 L 21339 000 440 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN            90.41CR

142 L 21339 000 580 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 800 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 891 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 892 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 900 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN           381.11CR

142 L 21339 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21339 --- --- ----- ---         4,029.72CR

142 L 21340 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 010 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 100 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 160 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 200 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 440 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 580 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 800 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 891 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 892 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 900 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 910 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21340 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 100 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 160 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 200 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 440 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 900 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 910 00000 000             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21342 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 010 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 100 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 160 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 200 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 440 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 800 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 900 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE            15.88  

142 L 21343 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 910 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21343 --- --- ----- ---            15.88  

142 L 21344 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 900 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21344 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 010 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 900 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 910 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21346 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 100 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 440 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 800 00000 000 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURAN             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 900 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 910 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21347 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 580 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21348 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 100 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21349 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 440 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 900 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21349 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 010 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 160 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 200 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 440 00000 000 HORRACE MANN ANNUITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 580 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21351 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 010 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION           713.76CR

142 L 21353 000 160 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 200 00000 000 DAVIS VISION            45.30CR

142 L 21353 000 440 00000 000 DAVIS VISION            54.36CR

142 L 21353 000 580 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 800 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 900 00000 000 DAVIS VISION           799.25CR

142 L 21353 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21353 --- --- ----- ---         1,612.67CR

142 L 21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 100 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 160 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 200 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 440 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 580 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 800 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 891 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 900 00000 000 ONE AMERICA            17.46CR

142 L 21354 000 901 00000 000 ARP IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 910 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21354 --- --- ----- ---            17.46CR

142 L 21356 000 100 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 160 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 200 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 900 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            15.92CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21356 --- --- ----- ---            15.92CR

142 L 21357 000 100 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21357 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 896 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION            30.00  

142 L 21358 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 934 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21358 000 935 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 937 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21358 --- --- ----- ---            30.00  

142 L 21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           199.20  

142 L 21359 000 200 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 440 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 891 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 896 00000 000            61.95  

142 L 21359 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 900 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION         1,410.75  

142 L 21359 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21359 --- --- ----- ---         1,671.90  

142 L 21360 000 100 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES         3,272.64CR

142 L 21360 000 900 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           373.70  

142 L 21360 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21360 --- --- ----- ---         2,898.94CR

142 L 21362 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 100 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 200 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 580 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 800 00000 000 USAble Life             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 900 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 910 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 000 00000 000             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21362 212 100 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 200 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 900 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 910 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21362 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 100 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 200 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 580 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 900 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21365 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 900 00000 000 LSW/VALUE TEACH             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21366 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 010 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 100 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 200 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 440 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21370 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 010 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 100 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 580 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21380 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 010 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 100 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 200 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 580 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 900 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21390 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21392 000 900 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21392 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 100 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 160 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 300 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 440 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 720 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 891 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 892 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 894 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 896 00000 000 Due To Other Funds             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 03/23/26 Page:12

05.26.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 2/2026) 11:22 AM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21500 000 901 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 910 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 934 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 935 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 938 00000 000 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 940 00000 000 Due To OTher Funds             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TN             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 892 00000 000 Due to State of Tennessee             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21530 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21535 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21535 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 010 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 100 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 160 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 200 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 440 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABIILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 800 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 891 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 894 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 895 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 896 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 900 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 910 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21900 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L ----- --- --- ----- ---        52,316.44  

                                                                               ==================
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 34100 000 800 00000 000 PO PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 100 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 160 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 200 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 440 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 800 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 891 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 892 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 893 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34110 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34111 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34111 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34120 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34120 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 010 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 100 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 901 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 937 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34555 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 000 00000 000     1,492,570.48CR

142 Q 39000 000 010 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         8,522.14  

142 Q 39000 000 100 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH       129,535.02  

142 Q 39000 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 160 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           719.98  

142 Q 39000 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 200 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         7,594.27  

142 Q 39000 000 440 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         7,220.19  

142 Q 39000 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 800 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        35,398.89  

142 Q 39000 000 801 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 891 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 892 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 893 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 894 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 895 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 896 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        48,928.69  

142 Q 39000 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 898 00000 000         6,365.66  

142 Q 39000 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 900 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH       211,173.63  

142 Q 39000 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 910 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        17,784.35  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 39000 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 939 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 953 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 39000 --- --- ----- ---     1,019,327.66CR

                                                                               __________________

142 Q ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,019,327.66CR

                                                                               ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals       967,011.22  

Grand Liability Totals        52,316.44  

Grand Equity Totals     1,019,327.66CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 624

************************ End of report ************************









Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
County Portion 417,793.53$  415,903.88$   425,203.14$       424,978.13$   402,655.45$   415,636.38$  427,960.05$   494,824.39$   3,424,954.95$  
Less Fees (4,177.94)$     (4,159.04)$      (4,252.03)$          (4,249.78)$      (4,026.55)$      (4,156.36)$     (4,279.60)$      (4,948.24)$      (34,249.54)$       
Net County Portion 413,615.59$  411,744.84$   420,951.11$       420,728.35$   398,628.90$   411,480.02$  423,680.45$   489,876.15$   -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  3,390,705.41$  

ADA % Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
WCDE 51.64% 213,591.09$  212,625.04$   217,379.15$       217,264.12$   205,851.96$   212,488.28$  218,788.58$   252,972.04$   -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  1,750,960.27$  
JC Schools 48.36% 200,024.50$  199,119.80$   203,571.96$       203,464.23$   192,776.94$   198,991.74$  204,891.87$   236,904.11$   -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  1,639,745.14$  

3,390,705.41$  

Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax to the County



Account Number

   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description

145 A 00000 000 000 15000 100 746,069.63$                 568,438.99$                               466,475.47$         848,033.15$          CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number

   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 800 (97.75)$                          -$                                              -$                        (97.75)$                   ACADEMIC TEAM

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 200 0.33$                             -$                                              -$                        0.33$                      ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 900 (191.44)$                       710.17$                                       2,217.24$              (1,698.51)$             ADMINISTRATIVE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 803 (10,344.03)$                  -$                                              4,800.00$              (15,144.03)$           ART

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 616 (110.00)$                       -$                                              -$                        (110.00)$                ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 602 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        ATHLETIC RESERVE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 620 (2,222.78)$                    12,913.94$                                 12,675.58$           (1,984.42)$             ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 601 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        ATHLETICS - OTHER

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 617 (3,946.66)$                    1,098.00$                                   14,300.00$           (17,148.66)$           ATHLETICS - SP/RESERVE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 614 (3,835.52)$                    4,277.52$                                   2,717.52$              (2,275.52)$             ATHLETICS - TRAINING ROOM

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 615 (720.35)$                       -$                                              -$                        (720.35)$                ATHLETICS - WEIGHT ROOM

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 600 (17,944.29)$                  177,613.47$                               180,311.16$         (20,641.98)$           ATHLETICS-GENERAL

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 914 -$                               3,161.27$                                   9,000.00$              (5,838.73)$             BAND

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 604 (7,955.29)$                    10,711.95$                                 25,063.22$           (22,306.56)$           BASEBALL

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 605 (3,861.79)$                    25,124.24$                                 39,845.84$           (18,583.39)$           BASKETBALL - BOYS

145 L 00000 002 000 15000 605 (7,355.58)$                    16,632.86$                                 21,911.28$           (12,634.00)$           BASKETBALL - GIRLS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 807 (438.35)$                       95.10$                                         3,328.00$              (3,671.25)$             BETA CLUB

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 915 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        BIOLOGY

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 916 (64.45)$                          -$                                              -$                        (64.45)$                   BIOLOGY - BARR

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 734 (116.25)$                       -$                                              -$                        (116.25)$                BIOLOGY - CARR

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 917 (923.47)$                       -$                                              -$                        (923.47)$                BIOLOGY - FEATHERS

145 L 00000 002 000 15000 916 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        BIOLOGY - KIERNAN

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 735 (482.07)$                       93.74$                                         15.00$                   (403.33)$                BIOLOGY - KRTAUSCH

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 603 (12,089.58)$                  31,352.99$                                 34,898.88$           (15,635.47)$           BLAZER ATHLETIC SUPPORT

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 970 (136.64)$                       -$                                              -$                        (136.64)$                BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 971 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 972 (3.00)$                            -$                                              -$                        (3.00)$                     BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 919 (2,054.36)$                    126.00$                                       -$                        (1,928.36)$             BUILDING TRADES

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 606 (9,953.03)$                    9,352.79$                                   7,224.60$              (7,824.84)$             CHEERLEADING

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 921 (29.67)$                          -$                                              -$                        (29.67)$                   CHEMISTRY - CARR

145 L 00000 002 000 15000 921 (236.60)$                       -$                                              -$                        (236.60)$                CHEMISTRY - CARR

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 733 (14.76)$                          -$                                              -$                        (14.76)$                   CHEMISTRY - KELLEY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 825 (1,173.00)$                    -$                                              -$                        (1,173.00)$             CHIC FIL A ACADEMY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 923 (17,222.65)$                  13,910.44$                                 10,107.00$           (13,419.21)$           CHORUS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 924 (2,019.31)$                    10,623.95$                                 14,065.00$           (5,460.36)$             CIVIL WAR HISTORY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 716 (2,530.26)$                    1,836.41$                                   1,914.00$              (2,607.85)$             CLASS OF 2026

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 721 (225.00)$                       225.00$                                       -$                        -$                        CLASS OF 2027

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 736 (444.83)$                       -$                                              -$                        (444.83)$                COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 928 (1,058.00)$                    50.00$                                         265.00$                 (1,273.00)$             COSMETOLOGY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 619 (1,241.53)$                    600.00$                                       1,570.00$              (2,211.53)$             CROSS COUNTRY & TRACK

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 840 (482.49)$                       1,845.60$                                   3,159.50$              (1,796.39)$             DANCE TEAM

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 940 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        DIGITAL ARTS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 929 (12.93)$                          -$                                              -$                        (12.93)$                   DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 930 (1,293.82)$                    -$                                              49.00$                   (1,342.82)$             DRAFTING

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 814 (1,378.16)$                    1,718.50$                                   4,042.00$              (3,701.66)$             DRAMA -PLAYWRITING

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 931 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        DRIVERS EDUCATION

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 932 (563.53)$                       -$                                              -$                        (563.53)$                ECOLOGY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 801 (507.46)$                       476.00$                                       150.00$                 (181.46)$                EDUCATORS RISING

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 933 (358.71)$                       226.00$                                       -$                        (132.71)$                ELECTRICITY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 710 (691.39)$                       -$                                              -$                        (691.39)$                ENGLISH

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 709 (90.00)$                          -$                                              -$                        (90.00)$                   ENGLISH -CLARK

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 934 (349.72)$                       -$                                              -$                        (349.72)$                ENGLISH-709

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 737 (148.36)$                       -$                                              -$                        (148.36)$                ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 969 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        EPIC

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 908 (211.49)$                       -$                                              -$                        (211.49)$                EPSO Grant

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 958 (143.10)$                       268.79$                                       161.30$                 (35.61)$                   FACULTY FUND

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 935 (79.10)$                          4,173.63$                                   4,173.63$              (79.10)$                   FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 936 (645.62)$                       -$                                              -$                        (645.62)$                FARM ACCOUNT/SHOW TEAMS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 817 (927.15)$                       -$                                              600.00$                 (1,527.15)$             FCA

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 720 (1,125.88)$                    -$                                              -$                        (1,125.88)$             FCCLA II - SERVICE PROJECTS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 819 (11,508.00)$                  10,278.47$                                 9,749.03$              (10,978.56)$           FFA

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 821 (205.40)$                       -$                                              -$                        (205.40)$                FISHING CLUB

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 607 (566.50)$                       -$                                              -$                        (566.50)$                FOOTBALL

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 822 (201.00)$                       78.55$                                         -$                        (122.45)$                FRENCH CLUB

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 939 (90.73)$                          -$                                              -$                        (90.73)$                   GEOLOGY
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145 L 00000 000 000 15000 621 (3,701.94)$                    5,095.83$                                   5,445.51$              (4,051.62)$             GIRLS SOCCER

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 818 (590.38)$                       -$                                              -$                        (590.38)$                GO-CART

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 608 (12,909.53)$                  12,121.64$                                 16,380.00$           (17,167.89)$           GOLF

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 907 (1.00)$                            -$                                              -$                        (1.00)$                     GRAD GIVES

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 906 (12,200.46)$                  802.80$                                       1,500.00$              (12,897.66)$           GUIDANCE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 943 (19,500.38)$                  2,954.07$                                   -$                        (16,546.31)$           HORTICULTURE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 712 (900.00)$                       170.00$                                       100.00$                 (830.00)$                HOSA- HANNAH'S GRACE

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 826 (1,840.50)$                    6,754.20$                                   16,596.62$           (11,682.92)$           HOSA II

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 920 (40.00)$                          -$                                              500.00$                 (540.00)$                HVAC

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 944 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 827 (1,552.75)$                    -$                                              -$                        (1,552.75)$             INTERNATIONAL CLUB

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 946 (108,304.25)$               13,667.63$                                 60,000.77$           (154,637.39)$        JROTC - MISCELLANEOUS

145 L 00000 002 000 15000 946 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        JROTC - OFFICERS

145 L 00000 005 000 15000 903 (48.82)$                          -$                                              -$                        (48.82)$                   JROTC GRANT

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 828 (537.38)$                       3,854.85$                                   3,551.75$              (234.28)$                KEY CLUB

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 948 (2,021.33)$                    -$                                              -$                        (2,021.33)$             KEYBOARDING

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 962 (336.86)$                       -$                                              -$                        (336.86)$                LIBRARY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 806 (7,526.85)$                    10,496.10$                                 9,375.00$              (6,405.75)$             MARKETING EDUCATION

145 L 00000 002 000 15000 950 (474.00)$                       -$                                              -$                        (474.00)$                MATH

145 L 00000 003 000 15000 950 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        MATH

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 950 (52.36)$                          -$                                              -$                        (52.36)$                   MATH - HILL

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 955 (1,687.07)$                    -$                                              -$                        (1,687.07)$             MERCY / BENEVOLENCE FUND

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 909 (0.93)$                            -$                                              -$                        (0.93)$                     MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 915 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 844 (34.95)$                          -$                                              -$                        (34.95)$                   MULTICULTURAL CLUB

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 832 (1,288.75)$                    -$                                              -$                        (1,288.75)$             NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 805 (154.47)$                       -$                                              -$                        (154.47)$                OUTDOOR ADVENTURE

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 912 (2,627.83)$                    -$                                              -$                        (2,627.83)$             PAUL KEYS SCHOLARSHIP

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 834 (70.68)$                          -$                                              -$                        (70.68)$                   PEP CLUB

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 835 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 954 (8.57)$                            -$                                              -$                        (8.57)$                     PHYSICAL SCIENCE - JENNINGS

145 L 00000 002 000 15000 954 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        PHYSICAL SCIENCE - RHOTON

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 957 (371.28)$                       -$                                              -$                        (371.28)$                PHYSICS

145 L 00000 003 000 15000 903 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        QUEST GRANT (RHOTON)

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 986 (699.87)$                       -$                                              -$                        (699.87)$                RESOURCE CDC

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 925 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        ROTC RANGE IMPROVEMENT GRANT

145 L 00000 003 000 15000 912 (10,846.82)$                  124.03$                                       2,800.00$              (13,522.79)$           ROTC SCHOLARSHIP

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 841 (194.37)$                       -$                                              -$                        (194.37)$                RURI-TEEN CLUB

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 912 (7,450.00)$                    -$                                              -$                        (7,450.00)$             SCHOLARSHIPS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 968 (1,000.13)$                    -$                                              -$                        (1,000.13)$             SCHOOL INCENTIVES

145 L 00000 001 000 15000 981 (268.39)$                       -$                                              -$                        (268.39)$                SCIENCE - CARR

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 982 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        SCIENCE DEPARTMENT GRANT

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 810 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        SCIENCE OLYMPIAD

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 981 (10.00)$                          -$                                              -$                        (10.00)$                   SCIENCE-716-HORN

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 715 (261.09)$                       289.98$                                       300.00$                 (271.11)$                SCIENCE-HORN

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 850 (21,520.01)$                  246.07$                                       2,238.29$              (23,512.23)$           SCRIB ACCOUNT

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 921 (1,414.00)$                    6,059.40$                                   5,196.00$              (550.60)$                SKILLS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 610 (79.66)$                          -$                                              -$                        (79.66)$                   SOCCER

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 983 (226.12)$                       -$                                              -$                        (226.12)$                SOCIAL STUDIES - ECONOMICS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 984 (16.09)$                          -$                                              -$                        (16.09)$                   SOCIAL STUDIES - GOVERNMENT

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 609 (7,666.22)$                    4,718.26$                                   13,040.00$           (15,987.96)$           SOFTBALL

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 922 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        SONGWRITING

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 843 (510.06)$                       -$                                              -$                        (510.06)$                SPANISH CLUB

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 977 (7.22)$                            331.37$                                       480.00$                 (155.85)$                SPECIAL EDUCATION

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 845 (225.02)$                       1,058.80$                                   1,025.00$              (191.22)$                STUDENT COUNCIL

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 991 (3,421.70)$                    782.46$                                       -$                        (2,639.24)$             STUDENT NEEDS

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 927 (295.00)$                       100.00$                                       140.00$                 (335.00)$                TAP

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 618 -$                               -$                                              -$                        -$                        TRACK

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 847 (37.82)$                          -$                                              -$                        (37.82)$                   TRI M MUSIC HONOR SOCIETY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 848 (2,701.56)$                    2,429.24$                                   2,432.12$              (2,704.44)$             TSA

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 611 (9,216.91)$                    21,041.21$                                 21,199.29$           (9,374.99)$             VOLLEYBALL

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 798 (124,444.37)$               6,617.48$                                   134.89$                 (117,961.78)$        WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-BIOLOGY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 799 (122,909.91)$               9,671.28$                                   -$                        (113,238.63)$        WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-CHEMISTRY

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 612 -$                               750.46$                                       2,225.00$              (1,474.54)$             WRESTLING

145 L 00000 000 000 15000 899 (40,854.58)$                  7,241.41$                                   -$                        (33,613.17)$           YEARBOOK

Total L-Account Balances (783,702.81)$        

Total A-Account Balances 848,033.15$          

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 64,330.34$            



Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 16000 100 609,541.73$                541,991.38$                              543,015.32$         608,517.79$          CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 904 (37.88)$                        -$                                           -$                       (37.88)$                  ADVANCED COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 809 (116.00)$                      -$                                           -$                       (116.00)$                AGRICULTURAL MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 907 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       ANNUAL BANQUET FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 803 (20.00)$                        -$                                           -$                       (20.00)$                  ARK CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 913 (16,113.56)$                 3,279.19$                                  3,600.00$             (16,434.37)$          ART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 600 (38,023.24)$                 151,573.70$                              159,303.57$         (45,753.11)$          ATHLETICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 620 (667.95)$                      6,527.78$                                  12,273.28$           (6,413.45)$             ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 602 (2,594.67)$                   -$                                           -$                       (2,594.67)$             ATHLETICS - RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 617 (440.00)$                      -$                                           -$                       (440.00)$                ATHLETICS - SPECIAL PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 614 (5,305.21)$                   1,974.70$                                  181.00$                (3,511.51)$             ATHLETICS - TRAINING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 804 (5,282.99)$                   5,003.47$                                  5,268.00$             (5,547.52)$             AUDIO VISUAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 806 (2,105.50)$                   1,594.30$                                  850.00$                (1,361.20)$             AUTO MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 914 (1,273.12)$                   8,308.29$                                  14,200.00$           (7,164.83)$             BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 604 (534.00)$                      -$                                           150.00$                (684.00)$                BASEBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 605 (12,685.22)$                 51,690.35$                                53,027.63$           (14,022.50)$          BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 605 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 603 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 003 000 16000 605 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 615 (8,044.55)$                   8,596.33$                                  7,477.42$             (6,925.64)$             BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 605 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 615 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 807 (1,208.19)$                   416.00$                                     563.00$                (1,355.19)$             BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 808 (200.68)$                      -$                                           -$                       (200.68)$                BIBLE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 970 (322.12)$                      -$                                           -$                       (322.12)$                BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 971 (7,120.69)$                   585.58$                                     -$                       (6,535.11)$             BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 972 (1,500.00)$                   -$                                           -$                       (1,500.00)$             BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 811 (793.06)$                      -$                                           1,222.00$             (2,015.06)$             BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 606 (18,560.92)$                 18,421.67$                                10,589.11$           (10,728.36)$          CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 851 (150.58)$                      -$                                           -$                       (150.58)$                CHESS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 857 (18.65)$                        -$                                           -$                       (18.65)$                  CHICK-FIL-A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 923 (7,952.92)$                   16,062.22$                                15,829.00$           (7,719.70)$             CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 810 (274.93)$                      3,315.61$                                  4,956.00$             (1,915.32)$             CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 812 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 715 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       CLASS OF 2015
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 722 (4,992.86)$                   1,807.32$                                  1,811.00$             (4,996.54)$             CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 724 (7,197.10)$                   300.00$                                     1,753.80$             (8,650.90)$             CLASS OF 2027
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 716 (4,478.34)$                   -$                                           -$                       (4,478.34)$             CLASS OF 2028
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 717 (13,847.30)$                 290.00$                                     2,055.00$             (15,612.30)$          CLASS OF 2029
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 925 (156.86)$                      -$                                           -$                       (156.86)$                COLLEGE CORNER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 926 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 928 (3,005.74)$                   2,274.49$                                  1,640.00$             (2,371.25)$             COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 619 (7,635.66)$                   16,590.19$                                16,844.06$           (7,889.53)$             CROSS COUNTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 621 (1,670.21)$                   191.53$                                     1,902.00$             (3,380.68)$             DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 839 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       DCHS GEARHEADS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 813 (4,933.62)$                   364.99$                                     605.00$                (5,173.63)$             DECA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 711 (4,851.24)$                   -$                                           -$                       (4,851.24)$             DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 930 (5,247.26)$                   -$                                           -$                       (5,247.26)$             DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 814 (4,904.22)$                   1,148.00$                                  144.00$                (3,900.22)$             DRAMA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 931 (212.87)$                      -$                                           -$                       (212.87)$                DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 826 (265.00)$                      -$                                           -$                       (265.00)$                DUNGEON & DRAGONS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 805 (247.41)$                      1,672.71$                                  2,088.60$             (663.30)$                ELECTRICAL CARPENTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 830 (233.67)$                      -$                                           -$                       (233.67)$                EMR/EKG
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 934 (138.71)$                      -$                                           -$                       (138.71)$                ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 816 (2.52)$                           -$                                           -$                       (2.52)$                    ENVIROTHON
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 969 (26.89)$                        -$                                           -$                       (26.89)$                  EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 908 (2,006.80)$                   -$                                           -$                       (2,006.80)$             EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 958 (147.68)$                      50.00$                                       400.00$                (497.68)$                FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 936 (166.59)$                      -$                                           -$                       (166.59)$                FARM ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 818 (775.75)$                      775.75$                                     -$                       -$                       FCCLA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 817 (20,325.52)$                 8,200.40$                                  5,370.00$             (17,495.12)$          FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLET
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 819 (4,960.48)$                   10,830.36$                                11,204.00$           (5,334.12)$             FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 820 (25,000.00)$                 -$                                           -$                       (25,000.00)$          FFA HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 821 (10,149.71)$                 4,500.90$                                  30.00$                   (5,678.81)$             FIRST ROBOTICS

DCHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts

3/23/2026



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 607 (13,912.15)$                 37,358.22$                                32,353.84$           (8,907.77)$             FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 822 (787.87)$                      105.00$                                     -$                       (682.87)$                FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 801 (64.87)$                        189.00$                                     382.00$                (257.87)$                FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 823 (190.98)$                      -$                                           -$                       (190.98)$                GERMAN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 815 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       GO-KART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 608 (1,058.75)$                   4,482.50$                                  3,440.00$             (16.25)$                  GOLF
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 608 (39.26)$                        -$                                           -$                       (39.26)$                  GOLF - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 910 (1.00)$                           -$                                           -$                       (1.00)$                    GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 714 (1,086.12)$                   -$                                           607.00$                (1,693.12)$             GRADUATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 940 (62,431.33)$                 25,785.80$                                9,910.26$             (46,555.79)$          GRAPHIC ARTS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 940 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       GRAPHIC ARTS CENTRAL OFFICE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 906 (594.25)$                      -$                                           1,020.00$             (1,614.25)$             GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 740 (5,390.74)$                   7,821.46$                                  6,651.82$             (4,221.10)$             GUIDANCE/BENEVOLENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 613 (2,000.03)$                   37,814.33$                                35,814.30$           -$                       HARDEE'S CLASSIC/ SPECIAL TOUR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 833 (282.88)$                      -$                                           2,000.00$             (2,282.88)$             HARDEE'S SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 824 (1,053.56)$                   6,612.51$                                  10,420.00$           (4,861.05)$             HEALTH OCCUPATIONS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 825 (400.00)$                      -$                                           -$                       (400.00)$                HIKING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 942 (50,592.99)$                 24,108.59$                                17,292.43$           (43,776.83)$          HOME ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 622 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       INDOOR ATHLETIC FACILTIY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 831 (539.15)$                      84.60$                                       277.00$                (731.55)$                INTERNATIONAL LANGUAGE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 802 (426.89)$                      -$                                           -$                       (426.89)$                JOURNALISM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 828 (5,375.05)$                   2,442.00$                                  4,274.00$             (7,207.05)$             KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 962 (544.01)$                      -$                                           20.00$                   (564.01)$                LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 947 (1,685.33)$                   1,253.98$                                  2,271.00$             (2,702.35)$             MACHINE SHOP
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 938 (7,803.29)$                   -$                                           -$                       (7,803.29)$             MACHINE SHOP GRANT- GENE HAAS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 949 (431.29)$                      932.20$                                     1,059.00$             (558.09)$                MASONRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 950 (10,495.58)$                 59.40$                                       765.00$                (11,201.18)$          MATH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 616 (337.50)$                      -$                                           -$                       (337.50)$                MEN'S VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 955 (3,368.84)$                   709.00$                                     584.00$                (3,243.84)$             MERCY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 951 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       MINI LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 832 (129.50)$                      -$                                           300.00$                (429.50)$                MYTHS & LEGENDS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 742 (2,938.03)$                   -$                                           -$                       (2,938.03)$             NEEDY STUDENT FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 953 (311.05)$                      -$                                           -$                       (311.05)$                NORTHEAST SECONDARY PRINCIPALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 911 (1,400.00)$                   -$                                           -$                       (1,400.00)$             PARTNERS IN CAREER TECH EDUCAT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 834 (256.60)$                      -$                                           -$                       (256.60)$                PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 835 (30.02)$                        -$                                           -$                       (30.02)$                  PHOTO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 623 -$                              -$                                           75.00$                   (75.00)$                  PICKLEBALL CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 836 (2,216.36)$                   36,345.77$                                36,132.20$           (2,002.79)$             PIONEER ATHLETICS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 856 (267.24)$                      590.00$                                     1,839.93$             (1,517.17)$             PIONEER PLAYERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 960 (189.11)$                      -$                                           -$                       (189.11)$                PRE-VOCATIONAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 956 (3,396.97)$                   100.04$                                     2,000.00$             (5,296.93)$             PRINCIPAL'S INCENTIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 965 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       PROJECT STAR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 838 (230.00)$                      -$                                           -$                       (230.00)$                RADIO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 829 (655.74)$                      -$                                           -$                       (655.74)$                RECYCLE CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 977 (4,604.69)$                   4,725.66$                                  3,030.00$             (2,909.03)$             ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 978 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 978 (18,920.22)$                 40,241.55$                                38,508.13$           (17,186.80)$          ROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 979 (520.69)$                      -$                                           -$                       (520.69)$                RURITAN
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 842 (100.00)$                      -$                                           -$                       (100.00)$                SCHOLARS BOWL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 912 (95.00)$                        -$                                           -$                       (95.00)$                  SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 981 (5,982.57)$                   3,971.52$                                  4,561.00$             (6,572.05)$             SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 855 (961.91)$                      1,863.59$                                  2,775.00$             (1,873.32)$             SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 843 (325.58)$                      -$                                           -$                       (325.58)$                SENIOR SECTION LEADERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 849 (5,059.38)$                   9,689.92$                                  11,159.07$           (6,528.53)$             SKILLS USA
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 610 (1,148.32)$                   -$                                           -$                       (1,148.32)$             SOCCER - BOYS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 610 (5,959.53)$                   5,408.35$                                  5,690.00$             (6,241.18)$             SOCCER - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 710 (1,516.63)$                   39.42$                                       410.00$                (1,887.21)$             SOCIAL STUDIES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 609 (5,043.07)$                   2,917.11$                                  4,480.00$             (6,605.96)$             SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 985 (1,617.20)$                   1,010.50$                                  1,000.00$             (1,606.70)$             SPANISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 827 (411.29)$                      194.26$                                     -$                       (217.03)$                SPANISH HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 601 (218.90)$                      -$                                           -$                       (218.90)$                STAR WALK OF FAME
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 845 (1,418.85)$                   2,014.73$                                  4,112.45$             (3,516.57)$             STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 992 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       STUDENT OF THE MONTH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 997 (538.82)$                      -$                                           -$                       (538.82)$                TITLE READING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 618 (4,049.44)$                   2,022.51$                                  4,849.00$             (6,875.93)$             TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 858 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       TSA - TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 837 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       TURNING POINT USA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 611 (1,107.70)$                   746.94$                                     1,473.00$             (1,833.76)$             VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 999 (1,454.71)$                   3,761.93$                                  4,955.00$             (2,647.78)$             WELDING
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 912 (1,455.24)$                   -$                                           -$                       (1,455.24)$             WLC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 612 (65.86)$                        6,534.45$                                  8,300.56$             (1,831.97)$             WRESTLING
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 612 -$                              -$                                           -$                       -$                       WRESTLING - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 899 (14,020.17)$                 3,966.32$                                  1,894.00$             (11,947.85)$          YEARBOOK



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 850 (7.50)$                           -$                                           -$                       (7.50)$                    YOGA CLUB

Total L-Account Balances (518,218.71)$        
Total A-Account Balances 608,517.79$         

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 90,299.08$           



VENDOR: SHIP TO:

PAGE TOTAL
TOTAL

QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS OR MATERIALS   UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

PAGE      OF1 1
W ashington County Schools Nutrition
405 West College Street03/11/2026 1430260255Jonesborough, TN 37659 VENDOR KEY : PEPSI-CO000423-753-1107 SHIP DATE : 03/11/2026nutrition@wcde.org FISCAL YEAR : 2025-2026PRINTED 03/19/2026 ENTERED BY : HARTGCHL000

PEPSI-COLA COMPANY Washington County Schools - Food ServicePO Box 75948 405 W COLLEGE STCHICAGO, IL 60675-5948 JONESBOROUGH, TN 37659

ATTN: CHLOE HARTGROVE

PEPSI ADD ON 20261 15000.00000 15,000.00
              ACCOUNT SUMMARY (FOR INTERNAL USE)ACCOUNT NUMBER                                  ACCOUNT AMOUNT143 E 73100 422 000 00000 000                        15,000.00

15,000.00
15,000.00

This is a Requisition and not an official Purchase Order.The District is not financially responsible for theunauthorized purchases made with a Requisition.
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Specifications for Replacement of Intercom System 

David Crockett High School 
684 Old State Route 34, Jonesborough, TN 37659​

 

Article I - Qualifications  

1.​ Successful Bidder shall possess no less than 10 years of experience in the installation and 
service of Intercommunication systems.  

​
Article II - Requirements  

1.​ Bidder shall replace the existing intercom system in accordance with the product 
manufacturer’s Specifications and Requirements.  

2.​ Bidder shall have no less than $1,000,000 liability insurance coverage.  
3.​ Bidder shall be available to provide service within 24 hours of notification that there is a 

failure or other problem with the operation of the system.  

​
Article III - Scope of Work  

1.​ Bidder shall replace the Master Intercom and Classroom Telephone Systems including all 
speakers inside and outside, all classroom speakers and telephones and any associated 
devices. The existing wiring and raceways, etc., may be used if it is determined said 
wiring is compatible with the system that is being installed.  See Appendix A. 

2.​ Bidder shall install a minimum of two (2) 15-watt paging horns with protective cages in 
the gymnasium for proper intercom operation. See Appendix A. 

3.​ Bidder shall provide any and all wiring, raceways cross connects, conduits, boxes, and 
any other hardware as needed to provide a complete and functional system.  

4.​ Bidder shall be allowed to work during normal school hours so long as the scope of work 
does not cause disruptions to class time learning. Any work causing a disruption will be 
performed outside of normal school hours.  

5.​ Bidder shall connect system via Network for remote access to make appropriate 
adjustments. Washington County will provide a network drop and Network parameters.  

​
Article IV - Completion and Training  

1.​ Bidder shall provide a complete one (1) year warranty on all new equipment that is 
installed beginning on the day of System completion.  

2.​ Bidder will provide training for any designated staff member or employee of the 
Washington County School System, so that said staff or employee can operate/use the 
System as specified by the System manufacturer.  

3.​ Bidder shall provide one (1) employee of the Washington County System with factory 
training to the extent that said employee shall possess the knowledge, skill, manuals, 
software, etc., to properly edit, change, modify, or add to the system as needed for 
expansion and/or maintenance of the system.  

4.​ Bidder shall provide a Certificate of Completion and Test to the Washington County 
School System Central Office.  

5.​ All installation and training must be completed by Friday, June 19, 2026. ​
 



Article V - Other Notes  

The existing intercom is a Dukane Modular Administrative Communications System (MACS) 
with digital clocks. If the new system being bid is not compatible to operate these clocks, then 
the existing main unit with the Administrative Telephone shall remain in service to drive the 
school clocks.  

 



Appendix A - Materials list 

 

Quantity Model Description 

60 BO-CSD2X2VRU BOGEN CEILING DROP SPKRS 2 PACK 

1 6V-VACS25 VALCOM 24 ZONE INTERCOM 

1 6V-VACSX7225 VALCOM EXPANSION CARD FOR ACS25 

1 6V-VEADP4 VALCOM ADMIN STATION 

2 6V-V9939C  VALCOM PAGE ADAPTOR 

2 BO-PS240G2  BOGEN 250W AMPLIFIER 

2 BO-RPK44  BOGEN RACK KIT 

24 312/25T  FOURJAY PAGING HORNS 

1 VS-5591-DTIB  VERTICAL TELEPHONE KIT 

3 VS-5532-24  24 DKT INTERFACE BOARD 

4 VU-9224-00  VERTICAL 24 BUTTON TELEPHONE OFFICE 

10 VU-9208-00-8P 8 PACK 8 BUTTON TELEPHONE 

75 VIP-9002-WM  VERTICAL EDGE VIP-9002 AND VU-9208 W.M. 

4 WG-21211101  HONEYWELL 16/2 WHITE STRANDED 

2 CROSSCONNECT CROSSCONNECT CABLE 

12 66M150 BLOCKS 

12 S89  BRACKETS 

4 M2-5WM  CONNECTOR BLOCKS 

4 25-3-CC-15GY  25 PAIR CABLE WITH FEMALE CONNECTOR 

 LABOR LABOR TO INSTALL & PROGRAM 

 
 
 
 



Specifications for Replacement of Intercom System 

West View Elementary School​
2847 Old State Rt 34, Limestone, TN 37681​

 

Article I - Qualifications  

1.​ Successful Bidder shall possess no less than 10 years of experience in the installation and 
service of Intercommunication systems. ​
 

Article II - Requirements  

1.​ Bidder shall replace the existing intercom system in accordance with the product 
manufacturer’s Specifications and Requirements.  

2.​ Bidder shall have no less than $1,000,000 liability insurance coverage.  
3.​ Bidder shall be available to provide service within 24 hours of notification that there is a 

failure or other problem with the operation of the system.  

​
Article III - Scope of Work  

1.​ Bidder shall replace the Master Intercom and Classroom Telephone Systems including all 
speakers inside and outside, all classroom speakers and telephones and any associated 
devices. The existing wiring and raceways, etc., may be used if it is determined said 
wiring is compatible with the system that is being installed.  See Appendix A. 

2.​ Bidder shall install a minimum of two (2) 15-watt paging horns with protective cages in 
the gymnasium for proper intercom operation. See Appendix A. 

3.​ Bidder shall provide any and all wiring, raceways cross connects, conduits, boxes, and 
any other hardware as needed to provide a complete and functional system.  

4.​ Bidder shall be allowed to work during normal school hours so long as the scope of work 
does not cause disruptions to class time learning. Any work causing a disruption will be 
performed outside of normal school hours.  

5.​ Bidder shall connect system via Network for remote access to make appropriate 
adjustments. Washington County will provide a network drop and Network parameters. ​
 

Article IV - Completion and Training  

1.​ Bidder shall provide a complete one (1) year warranty on all new equipment that is 
installed beginning on the day of System completion.  

2.​ Bidder will provide training for any designated staff member or employee of the 
Washington County School System, so that said staff or employee can operate/use the 
System as specified by the System manufacturer.  

3.​ Bidder shall provide one (1) employee of the Washington County System with factory 
training to the extent that said employee shall possess the knowledge, skill, manuals, 
software, etc., to properly edit, change, modify, or add to the system as needed for 
expansion and/or maintenance of the system.  

4.​ Bidder shall provide a Certificate of Completion and Test to the Washington County 
School System Central Office.  

5.​ All installation and training must be completed by Friday, May 29, 2026. ​
 



Article V - Other Notes  

The existing intercom is a Dukane Modular Administrative Communications System (MACS) 
with digital clocks. If the new system being bid is not compatible with the operation these clocks, 
then the existing main unit with the Administrative Telephone shall remain in service to drive the 
school clocks.  

 

 

 



Appendix A - Materials list 

 

Quantity Model Description 

38 BO-CSD2X2VRU BOGEN CEILING DROP SPKRS 2 PACK 

1 BO-WBS8WT725  BOGEN WAL BAFFLE KITCHEN 

1 6V-VACS25 VALCOM 24 ZONE INTERCOM 

1 6V-VACSX7225 VALCOM EXPANSION CARD FOR ACS25 

1 6V-VEADP4 VALCOM ADMIN STATION 

2 6V-V9939C  VALCOM PAGE ADAPTOR 

2 BO-PS120G2  BOGEN 120 WATT AMPLIFIER 

2 BO-RPK2 BOGEN RACK KIT 

10 312/25T  FOURJAY PAGING HORNS 

1 VS-5591-DTIB  VERTICAL TELEPHONE KIT 

1 VS-5532-24  24 DKT INTERFACE BOARD 

2 VU-9224-00  VERTICAL 24 BUTTON TELEPHONE OFFICE 

6 VU-9208-00-8P 8 PACK 8 BUTTON TELEPHONE 

43 VIP-9002-WM  VERTICAL EDGE VIP-9002 AND VU-9208 W.M. 

1 CROSSCONNECT CROSSCONNECT CABLE 

2 M2-5WM  CONNECTOR BLOCKS 

4 25-3-CC-15GY  25 PAIR CABLE WITH FEMALE CONNECTOR 

 LABOR LABOR TO INSTALL & PROGRAM 

 
 



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                                         405 W. College St. 

Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                            Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

 

Beverage Vendor proposal for Washington County, TN Schools 

 

The following items are requested needs for the proposal:  

 

1.​ Provide detailed schedule for updating and maintaining product logos for all scoreboards; 

2.​ Provide $ _________ sponsorship per year; 

3.​ Provide $ _________ for scholarships per year; 

4.​ Provide $ _________ for scoreboard purchases per year; 

5.​ Pay rebate of $ _________ per case on purchases through concessions;   

6.​ Provide the commission rates for sold items; 

7.​ Provide a minimum number of drink machines in each school, based on student enrollment, 

with at least one machine per 200 students; 

8.​ Provide detailed schedule for servicing drink/vending machines at all WCS buildings; 

9.​ Provide _____ complimentary cases of products per year for Central Office Board Meetings; 

10.​Any other services vendor may opt to provide. 

 

We appreciate the opportunity to receive your proposal to serve our community through being a 

partner with your organization.   

 

Send a completed RFP and any pertinent items in a SEALED envelope by mail or bring to Dr. 

Jarrod Adams, Washington County Schools, 405 West College Street, Jonesborough, Tennessee, 

37659, so to arrive no later than the date and time given of the scheduled public opening.    

 

For RFP Identity, clearly mark “Beverage Vendor RFP”on the outside of the envelope. 

 

Beverage Vendor 

RFP to be opened Thursday April 23, 2026, 2:00 PM EST  

 

Business has read RFP with specifications, understands, and by submitting this proposal hereby 

agrees, upon receiving a Washington County Board of Education purchase order as notification of 

award, to furnish all products and services as specified, described or reasonably implied including 

pre-disposal fee, shipping and delivery “AS NEEDED” to 

Washington County Schools 

405 W. College St. 

Jonesborough, Tennessee  37659 

per following detail of RFP with any EXCEPTIONS to specifications listed below, if necessary.  If 

none, state ‘no conditions and/or exceptions’. 

 

EXCEPTIONS: 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​ Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

 

April 3, 2026 

 

INVITATION TO BID  

 

Kitchen Flooring-West View and Sulphur Springs Schools 

Washington County Schools is seeking sealed bids from qualified, licensed, and insured 

flooring contractors for the application of industrial kitchen tiles for the kitchens at West 

View Elementary School and Sulphur Spring Elementary School.  Bids will be accepted until 

2:00 PM EST on Tuesday, April 21, 2026, at which time bids will be publicly opened 

and read aloud at the Central Office address listed below. Bidders and their representatives 

are welcome to attend the bid opening. Any bid received after the deadline will be returned 

to the sender unopened. 

The successful bidder must provide proof of insurance and any required licensing for the 

state of Tennessee. Additionally, they must maintain documentation of clear background 

checks for all employees who will be present on school premises. 

The Washington County Board of Education reserves the right to reject any or all bids, 

accept parts of bids, and award contracts based on the best value for educational use, which 

may not necessarily be the lowest bid. Awards may also be made by individual groupings as 

identified by item number. WCS reserves the right to terminate the contract with 30 days’ 

written notice in the event of a breach of contract or unsatisfactory service. The Board’s 

decision will be final. 

Bid Pricing Requirements:​
The price quoted must be comprehensive and include all items of the bid, disposal fees, 

shipping, handling, and delivery to: 

Sulphur Springs Elementary School, 1518 Gray Station/Sulphur Springs Rd. 

Jonesborough, TN 37659. 

West View Elementary School, 2847 Old State Rte 34, Limestone, TN 37681 

Complete bids for any item will receive full consideration. Any exceptions to specifications 

must be detailed on the attached sheet. 

Successful bidding firms, if any, will be notified through a Washington County Board of 

Education purchase order following Board approval. Payment will be made in full within 15 

days of delivery, receipt of invoice, and acceptance of completed work. The Board of 

Education is tax-exempt, and a tax exemption form can be provided upon request. 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

For any questions regarding these specifications, please contact Jeremy Moore at (423) 

753-1129. Any changes to specifications will be issued via addendum and made available to 

all prospective bidders on our website at www.wcde.org/bids. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The selected contractor will furnish all labor, materials, tools, equipment (including lifts and 

safety gear), supervision, and services necessary to complete the job as specified. The work 

must adhere to all local, state, and federal regulations. Estimated start date no earlier 

than June 8, 2026 with an expected completion date no later than July 24, 

2026, including contingencies for any delays.   

Key tasks must include: 

●​ Inspection and Preparation: Conduct a thorough assessment of the existing kitchens 

to identify all areas requiring new flooring; 

●​ Cleaning: Clean the entire floor surface with appropriate cleaning agents to remove 

all dirt, dust, chalking, oils, and loose materials. Allow adequate drying time; 

●​ Flooring Application: Apply kitchen tile in strict accordance with the manufacturer's 

published installation manuals; 

●​ Quality Control: Ensure proper adhesion and seamless coverage across the entire 

surface, protecting adjacent property during the process; 

●​ Cleanup and Disposal: Include all costs for debris disposal and final site cleanup in 

the bid; 

●​ Warranty: Provide both a manufacturer's material warranty and a contractor's 

workmanship warranty. 

Submittal Requirements 

Bidders must provide a comprehensive proposal including the following: 

●​ Company Information: Full business name, address, contact information, email, 

license number, and the name and signature of an authorized representative; 

●​ Proof of Insurance: Current certificates of General Liability Insurance and Workers' 

Compensation Insurance; 

●​ Material Specifications: Specific product data sheets for the proposed kitchen tiles; 

●​ Warranty Information: Explicit terms and duration of both the material and 

workmanship warranties.  

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 

http://www.wcde.org/bids


Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

 Terms and Conditions 

●​ Bid Validity: All bids must be valid for a minimum of 60 days from the submission 

deadline. 

●​ Selection Criteria: Bids will be evaluated based on price, material quality, contractor 

experience and reputation, warranty terms, and the completeness of the proposal. 

●​ Site Visit: All bidders are encouraged to visit each site location. A time may be 

scheduled with WCS Maintenance Director Jeremy Moore who can be reached at 

423-753-1129 or moorej4@wcde.org  

Submission Instructions 

Bids must be received no later than the deadline specified above. Submissions should be 

delivered to Dr. Jarrod Adams 405 W. College St. Jonesborough, TN 37659 in a sealed 

envelope with the subject line “Bid for Kitchen Flooring”. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: $______________________________ 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

By submitting this bid, the bidder agrees that the quoted products and services meet the 

stated specifications and will remain in compliance with Washington County Board of 

Education standards throughout the contract period. 

Bidder Information:​
Printed Name: ___________________________​
Signature: ______________________________​
Telephone #: ____________________________​
Cell #: _________________________________​
Fax #: __________________________________​
Company Name: _________________________​
Mailing Address: ________________________​
City/State/ZIP: __________________________​
Date: __________________________________​
Email Address: __________________________ 

Exceptions (If none, state “No conditions and/or exceptions.”) 

 
 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 



Capital Funds for Technology ($500,000.00)
Purchase requests

Item Unit Cost Units Item Subtotal
Chromebooks 461.67 625 $288,543.75

Aruba 635 APs 627.75 330 $207,157.50
Mounts for APs (10 pack) 119.25 33 $3,935.25

$499,636.50



US Pat. No. 8939274 B1

WITH THE

DIGITAL MULTI-MEDIA PRESS

®

Includes
iQueue 14
Simply Brilliant Workflow

Reliable.  Profitable.  Production.

COMPACT HIGH SPEED SYSTEM

with iQueue Mail - USPS® certified 
address verification, correction, 
sorting, and barcoding!

US Pat. No. 8939274 B1



The En/Press Digital Multi-Media Press with the patented Enterprise High Speed Feed System offers 
users an affordable way to go digital and meet the demand for fast, full-color printing. Enterprise’s 
groundbreaking design features a straight feed path for a faster and smoother delivery. The complete 
digital solution is powered by iQueue Simply Brilliant Adobe Postcript PDF® Workflow that offers 
Dead-On Spot Color Matching, advanced variable data capabilities, full imposition, intelligent sequential 
numbering, over a thousand royalty free customer-ready templates and so much more.

Improve In-House Productivity
En/Press Digital Multi-Media Print Systems allow 
you to do more for your customers, in-house
•	 Print on a wider variety of media and in a
 	 wider range of sheet sizes. 
•	 Up to 4,000 full color envelopes per hour
•	 Features a lower cost per sheet 
•	 Run full color jobs including variable data in one pass.
•	 iQueue Simply Brilliant Workflow automates prepress 		
	 production and provides critical color adjustments.

Astonishing Full-Color Results
The En/Press Digital Series features a multi-bit print engine that 
delivers production color and print quality your customers demand 
•	 Resolutions up to 4800 for exceptional sharpness, clarity and color quality.
•	 iQueue can match any spot color that can be created with CMYK dead-on every time. 
	 Xanté’s patented RightON® color matching technology makes spot color matching simpler than ever. 
•	 New HD toner offers a wider color gamut. The smaller particles enable the En/Press Digital Color Series to capture 
	 subtle changes in color and tone.
•	 Output is waterproof and laser safe.

The future is
Personalized Medicine.

888 -947 -4748
251 -706 -2777
www.personalizedhealthsolutions.com

PHS

Our mission is to bring health solutions 
to providers and their patients which 
personalize medicine, improve patient 
adherence, reduce cost and achieve 
better outcomes.

 PHS supports providers by 
educating patients and staff on 
emerging technologies, facilitating 
specimen collection, administrative 
support and patient outreach. PHS 
partner labs offer rapid turnaround 
on results delivered through easy 
to read reports on secure portals.

•	 Eliminate or reduce “trial and error” 
prescribing of medication

•	 Understand individual drug response to 
determine the right drug and right dose

•	 More precise health treatment plans 
resulting in greater likelihood of desired 
outcomes

•	 Reduce negative side effects
•	 Control or reduce healthcare costs

Advantages that PHS offers 
healthcare providers and patients:

CONTACT US
Personalized Health Solutions, LLC
888-947-4748   251-706-2777
www.personalizedhealthsolutions.com

Precision Prescribing
Until Pharmacogenomic (PGx) 
testing was developed, prescribing 
physicians had to rely on recom-
mended dosing when prescribing 
a drug therapy for their patients, 
however, this is not predictive of 
all patients.  PHS partner labs offer 
customized reports that review a 
patient’s genetic variants and current 
list of medications, and offer analysis 
of risk and /or recommendations for 
alternative therapies and dosages.

MARKETING 
EXPENDITURES

ADVERTISEMENT

artdecosg.com

334 Downtown Ave., Mobile, AL 36606

251-555-3434

Johnny Artford
Owner

334 Downtowner Blvd.
Mobile, AL 36606artdecosg.com

251-555-3434
info@artdecosg.com

Booklets

NCR Forms

Label stocks

Full color sheets, envelopes
and cards

More Media / Feed Choices
Outstanding media flexibility allows you to offer your 
customers more and helps eliminate costly outsourcing
•	 Prints on a variety of stocks including: Uncoated, coated, NCR, card stocks, textured stocks, label stocks and envelopes 
	 (from 3.5” x 3.5” up to 13” x 49”).
•	 Prints on 18pt cover (400gsm). 
•	 Print oversized sheets / banners up to 13” (330 mm) x 49.6” (1260 mm).

334 Downtowner Blvd.
Mobile, AL 36606



Computer-to-Plate
Xanté is pleased to announce a revolutionary advancement in Computer-to-plate (CTP) printing technology. The En/Press 
Revolutionary Digital Multi-Media Press with PlateMaker 8 inside is a brand new polyester CTP system. Specifically designed 
for small commercial printers, this solution is low cost, high quality, chemical free, and fast. The best part is that it’s all 
contained WITHIN the En/Press which is already the best way to print your envelopes, NCR forms, stationery, invitations, 
announcements and more!

Available in the      
following sizes:     
10” x 15” - 13” x 19⁷/₈”

13³/₈” x 19⁷/₈” 
(340mm x 505mm)

4 mil plates 

PlateMaker 8 
Specifications
Myriad 2 Plates    

340mm Option	

Plate Thickness	

COMPACT HIGH SPEED SYSTEM

• NEW COMPACT DESIGN
     33” x 11.5” x 20”

• Load up to 500 #10 Envelopes
• Media from 3.5” x 3.5”
   up to 13” x 49”
• Load media on-the-go

• THE BEST envelope feed 
  system IN THE WORLD
• Load up to 1,000 #10 
   envelopes and walk away
• Quick adjust guides for 
    faster media changes

Available in 
five configurations: 

1.	 Standalone
2.	 Standalone with the Compact 

Enterprise-SP Feeder  (500 #10 envelopes)
3.	 Digital Production Press with the 

Enterprise  (1,000 #10 envelopes)
4.	 Additional Trays  (2 Extra trays for up to 

12.5”x18”)
5.	 High Capacity  (Hi-Cap Tray for Letter or A4)

Customize with the Feeder System that works for your needs.
(Enterprise-SP or the complete Enterprise Feed System)

US Pat. No. 8939274 B1



xante.com
US: 251.473.6502 
EU: +31 (0) 26.319.3210 

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS
Configuration	 Desktop
Technology	 Laser-beam scanning & electrophotographic printing
 	 with dual component toner development, 4-drum
 	 tandem method, output water proof and laser safe
Printing Speed 	 Color 60 ppm / Black & White 60 ppm / 75 #10s ppm
	 60, 26 and 17 ppm for letter/A4 depending on media thickness 
	 Envelopes less than 8.5” in width 25 ppm
Warm-Up Time 	 22 seconds or less
First Print Speed 	 8 seconds or less
Duplex Print Speed	 Near 100% productivity for all paper sizes
Print Resolution	 600, 1200, 2400 or 4800
Input Capacity	 Standard: 2 x 550 sheets + 100-Sheet Bypass Tray
Output Capacity 	 Standard: 500 sheets face down

Paper Sizes	
Feed Tray 1: 	 Letter / A4
Feed Tray 2: 	 Min: 7.17” W x 5.83” L (182 x 148 mm) 
	 Max: SRA3* 12.5” W x 18” L (320 x 457 mm)
Multi-Purpose Tray: 	 Min: 3.5” W x 3.5” L (89 x89 mm) 
	 Max: 13” W x 49.6” L (330 x 1260 mm)*
High Capacity Tray:	 8.5” W x 11” L (216 x 279 mm)
Dual Tray:	 Min: 7.17” W x 5.83” L (182 x 148 mm) 
	 Max: SRA3* 12.5” W x 18” L (320 x 457 mm)
Paper Weights	
First / Second Tray:	 16 - 68 lb. Bond - 14pt Cover (60 - 320 gsm)
Bypass Tray:	 16 - 68 lb. Bond - 18pt Cover (60 - 400 gsm)
	 Feed source for Labels, OHP and Envelopes
Duplex Unit:	 60 – 256 gsm
Paper Types 	 Bond, Plain, Recycled, Preprinted, Special, Color, Letterhead,
 	 Card Stock, Glossy, Coated, Labels, OHPs and Envelopes 
	 (4 Bar, Monarch, #10, window* and larger)
Auto Duplex 	 Standard
Dimensions	 23.2” W x 27” D x 28.6” H (587 x 685 x 725 mm) 
(Base Model) 	 (Standard Configuration)
Weight (Base Model)	 With consumables loaded (except toner) 187 lb. (85 kg)
Power	 120-127V / 220-240V (50/60 Hz)
Operating Power 	 992W Consumption
Maximum Power 	 1.854 kw or less
Energy Saver	 2.2W

PRINTER CONTROLLER (Standard)
CPU	 Intel Atom Processor Bay Trail 1.75GHz
Memory 	 2 GB
Hard Disk Drive 	 320 GB HDD Standard on all models
Printer Languages	 PCL 5c, PCL 6, RPCS, Adobe® PS® 3™, PDF Direct Print
Fonts	 Standard: 45 PCL fonts, 13 Intl Fonts, 136 PS 3 fonts
	 Optional: OCR and Barcode fonts available
Standard Interface 	 Ethernet (1000Base-T/100Base-TX/10Base-T), 
	 USB 2.0, SD Slot
Operating Systems	 Windows 7 to current / Mac OS 10.7 to current

ENTERPRISE HIGH SPEED FEEDER
Capacity	 Load up to 1,000 #10 (241 x 105mm) Envelopes
Media Sizes	 3.5" x 3.5" (89 x 89 mm) - 13" x 49.6" (330 x 1260 mm)
Paper Weights	 16 - 68 lb. Bond - 18pt Cover (60 - 400 gsm)

ENTERPRISE-SP COMPACT HIGH SPEED FEEDER
Dimensions	 33” x 11.5” x 20” (84cm x 29cm x 51cm)
Capacity	 Load up to 500 #10 (241 x 105mm) Envelopes
Paper Sizes	 3.5” x 3.5” (89 x 89 mm) - 13” x 25.5” (330 x 648 mm)
Paper Weights	 16 - 68 lb. Bond - 18pt Cover (60 - 400 gsm)

SUPPLIES
Consumables	 Yield (ISO 19,798 Yields)	 Consumables	 Yield
Black Toner	 43,000 pages 	 Yellow Toner 	 34,000 pages 
Mag. Toner 	 34,000 pages 	 Cyan Toner 	 34,000 pages 
Fuser 	 160,000 pages* 	 Imaging Drums 	 120,000 pages* 
Image Transfer      200,000 pages* 	
Belt

Part Numbers
Cyan Toner      	 200-100373
Magenta Toner	 200-100374
Yellow Toner	 200-100375
Black Toner	 200-100376

110V Fusing Unit	 200-100383
220V Fusing Unit	 200-100384

En/Press ships with starter toner cartridges that yield 21,500 pages for Black 
and 17,000 pages for each color. *based on letter/A4 size pages at 5% coverage.
Use only Xanté or Xanté approved consumables.

©2020 Xanté Corporation. All rights reserved. Xanté, HWC, iQueue, iQueue Mail and Right-On are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of Xanté Corporation. Adobe, Adobe PDF, and PostScript 3 are 
registered trademarks of Adobe Systems, Incorporated. USPS® is a registered trademark of the 
United States Postal Service. All other trademarks or registered trademarks are the property of their 
respective owners. The Specifications listed here are subject to change without notice. 
*Paper size only. **Laser safe window envelopes only. Patent pending technology. *Call for details.

Available Features:
- USPS® certified address 

verification, correction, 
sorting, and barcoding

- Over a Thousand 
   Design Templates
- Multi-Part Form Design
- Sequential Numbering
- Booklet Creation 
- Universal Print Driver

02.19.2020

- Independent CMYK 	
  Color Controls
- Patented Spot Color Matching 
- Job Cost Estimator
- Full Imposition and Tiling 
- Custom Barcode Generator
- Import Variable Data with
  Intelligent Mail barcodes*
-  Automatic Creep 
   Adjustment and more

Cyan Drum	 200-100377
Magenta Drum	 200-100378
Yellow Drum	 200-100379
Black Drum	 200-100380
CMY Drum Set	 200-100381

Transfer Belt         200-100382
Waste Toner          200-100387 
Bottle

iQueue Simply Brilliant
Workflow (Included)
Digital Color Workflow with Advanced Color 
Matching and File Management Tools

Fully Verified, Corrected, Sorted, and Barcoded!

iQueue
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Will White
423-276-0141
will.white@rjyoung.comFebruary 13, 2026
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Xante En/Press

Pricing Components
 

n Xante En/Press 
• Enterprise Feeder

• Conveyor Belt

• Stand

• iQueue  Workflow Software

 

n Includes Training and 
Installation  

n Includes 1 year of Right 
Care Service

 

Financial Summary
 

Purchase Price  $18,615.10
60 Mo 1$ Buyout Lease $ 440.50/mo

Omnia Contract # 2021002788

 
Supply/ Consumable MSRP Pricing and 

Estimated Yields:
Black Toner - (43K yield)   $110.00 
Cyan Toner - (34K yield)   $220.00 
Magenta Toner - (34K yield)  $220.00 
Yellow Toner - (34K yield)  $220.00 
CMY Color Drum Kit - (120K yield) $897.00 
Black Drum - (120K yield)  $299.00 
Fuser Unit - (160K yield)   $449.00 
Transfer Belt - (200K yield)  $349.00 
Waste Toner Bottle   $55.00

Yields based on 5% area coverage 
Average Cost is .01/envelope for 5% Coverage

 

 





Envelopes by School Boxes
Asbury 3
Boones Creek 7
Daniel Boone 16
David Crockett 16
Fall Branch 7
Grandview 7
Gray 7
Jonesborough 7
Lamar 7
Ridgeview 7
South Central 7
Sulphur Springs 7
West View 7
Central Office 3

Total 108

1 Box=500 Envelopes                        54,000

The average to print a box of envelopes (500) is $115 per box that would come to $12,420 per year
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Compactor Rentals of America, LLC (Rev. 4/2024)

7776 S Pointe Parkway Suite 136 Phoenix AZ 85044
Phone: 833-254-6864 

 6,000.00

Grandview Elementary School

2891 US-11E

Telford TN 37690

Jeremy Moore moorej4@wcde.org

Same as Above

34yd Self-Contained Compactor with Left-Side Feed Doghouse 

Upon Singature

Trade In Offer

34yd Self-Contained Compactor with Left-Side Feed Doghouse

 6,000.00



1. Contract Term. Agreemen  

s  60-month    
date of installation of the above Equipment, as more particularly set forth in the Installation Checklist provided by Company to Customer. The Initial Term shall 
be automatically renewed for successive terms, each in the same duration as the Initial Term (each a wal Term
(Contract Term provided, however, this Agreement may be terminated at the end of any Contract Term by either of the parties by giving 
notice to terminate by certified mail received by the other not less than sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the then pending Contract Term, and no more than 
one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the expiration of then pending Contract Term.

2. Payments. Customer agrees to pay a monthly equipment rental and service fee of $  $600.00   plus any applicable sales or other taxes Monthly 
Fee  Customer shall then make payments to Company based on net 30 day terms established with the Company  Due  
Company may impose, and Customer agrees to pay, a late fee in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Monthly Fee for delinquent payments received by 
Company subsequent to each Payment Due Date.

3. Trade-In Equipment. As consideration for the reduced Monthly Fee, Customer has agreed to convey to Company the Trade-In Equipment as set forth on the 
face sheet of this Agreement as of the date hereof.  Customer represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the Trade-In Equipment. Customer further 
represents and warrants that: (a) Customer has full authority to sell the Trade-In Equipment; (b) The Trade-In Equipment is not subject to any lease, security 
interest, or financing; (c) No hazardous materials are contained in or attached to the Trade-In Equipment beyond ordinary solid waste residue.  By execution 
hereof, Customer hereby unconditionally sells and conveys to Company pursuant to the foregoing representations and warranties title to the Trade-In Equipment 

-   Should this Agreement be terminated for any reason, Customer shall have no right or claim to the Trade-In Equipment 

4. Agreement. This document shall constitute a legally binding contract by and between Company and Customer and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns 
in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties relating to the Equipment and may not 
be changed, modified, terminated, or discharged, except in writing signed by both parties. Any other terms and conditions contained in Customer issued purchase 
orders, checks or other mediums shall be of no force nor shall they affect the rights and responsibilities of the parties hereto. 

5. Equipment. Equipment  all the equipment described herein, and all replacements and accessories. Upon installation, Customer shall be responsible for 
all care, custody, and control of the Equipment during the Contract Term, subject to the terms and conditions in this Agreement. Customer acquires no ownership, 
title, or property rights or interest in the Equipment, except the right to use the same in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions in this Agreement, 
and in compliance with any procedures and policies that Company may reasonably establish from time to time which are available at 
https://compactorrentalsofamerica.com/service-guide/ ; and Customer shall, 
at its expense, d other persons. 
Company shall have the right from time to time, during reasonable business hours, to enter upon the premises where the Equipment is located for the purpose of 
inspecting and servicing the Equipment, and Customer shall take all commercially reasonable actions, promptly upon  request from time to time, to 
grant such access to Company. 

6. Maintenance; Return upon Contract Expiration. Company shall maintain the Equipment 
at its expense in good operating condition, and Company shall make all repairs and replacements necessary for the operation of the Equipment upon reasonable 

 provided, however, Customer shall pay on demand the costs of all repairs, replacement parts, 
and labor attributable to  rodent or pest infiltration causing damage to 
the Equipment or components thereof, abuse or negligent operation or care of the Equipment by Customer, its agents, or employees, as determined by Company 
in its sole discretion. Customer shall not alter or disfigure any of the Equipment or alter, modify or cover up any marks of identification supplied by Company. 
Customer shall not move or transport any of the Equipment from the location set forth in this Agreement without the prior written consent of Company, except 
that, upon the expiration of this Agreement at the end of a Contract Term in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, unless other arrangements are agreed 
upon by Company, Customer shall return the Equipment, freight pre-paid, to Company in good repair, condition, and working order, ordinary wear and tear 
excepted, in a manner and in a location designated by Company.

7. Insurance. At its own expense, Customer shall maintain (i) insurance against loss, theft, and damage to the Equipment, (ii) insurance to include special form 
coverage (all risk) for Equipment rented, leased, or borrowed, in amounts to insure for the full replacement cost of such Equipment, and (iii) insurance with 
respect to liability for bodily injury, including death and property damage resulting from the ownership, maintenance, use, or operation of the Equipment, each 
during the Contract Term, and therea  All insurance shall be in form, 
amount, and with companies satisfactory to Company, and shall contain the insurer's agreement to give thirty (30) days written notice to Company before 
cancellation or material change of any policy of insurance. Customer shall furnish to Company, within five (5) days prior to the scheduled delivery of the 
Equipment, a satisfactory certificate of insurance provided by a company approved by Company which is in full force and effect before delivery of the Equipment. 
Upon Company's request, Customer shall deliver the policies or copies thereof or certificates of insurance to Company. In the event of an insurance policy 
cancellation or lapse threatened by reason of nonpayment of an insurance premium, Company may pay the charge on Customer's behalf, and subsequently charge 
the Customer accordingly. Company shall be shown as a loss payee or additional insured, as applicable, on a primary and non-contributing basis on the foregoing 
policies to the extent that its interests may appear and any proceeds payable pursuant to those policies shall be paid to all named insureds as their interests may 
appear.

8. Equipment Damage Waiver. n the event the Customer fails to deliver the required property damage insurance certificates or policies 
to Company prior to delivery of the Equipment, Customer will be deemed to have accepted and shall pay for the Equipment Damage Waiver attached hereto. The 
Damage Waiver is not insurance and will only be in effect after Customer submits payment for the Equipment Damage Waiver charges. The Equipment Damage 
Waiver relieves Customer of financial responsibility to Company in excess of $1,000 in the event that the Equipment is damaged due to act of god.  The Equipment 
Damage Waiver is not total damage protection.  If the Equipment is damaged due to neglect, vandalism, carelessness, or inadequate security, Customer is required 
to pay the cost of repairs regardless of whether the Customer purchased an Equipment Damage Waiver. Customer may cancel the Equipment Damage Waiver 
upon receipt by Company of the required insurance certificate. The Equipment Damage Waiver does not relieve Lessee of its obligation to provide liability 
insurance. 

9. Notice. Customer hereby irrevocably authorizes Company to take any action it deems necessary or appropriate to provide public notice  
and ownership interest in the Equipment. Customer authorizes the filing of this Agreement or one or more Uniform Commercial Code financing statements 
regarding the Equipment. This Agreement may be subject to the rights, liens, and security interests held by the  secured lenders, and such rights, liens, 
and security interests may be reflected on one or more Uniform Commercial Code financing statements of record from time to time. 



10. Liability for Equipment. Customer accepts responsibility for the Equipment and contents at all times except, as to the Equipment, when it is being physically 
handled by the employees or other representatives of Company. Customer, therefore, expressly agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold Company harmless from 
and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, injuries, claims, demands, penalties, actions, costs and expenses of whatever kind and nature 
(including attorneys' fees) imposed on, incurred or asserted against Company in any way relating to or arising out of the use, condition, operation, maintenance, 
possession, rental or return of any of the Equipment. Customer shall promptly notify Company of any accident resulting from or relating to (or allegedly resulting 
from or relating to) the Equipment. 

 
11. Warranties. Company makes no warranties, either express or implied concerning the Equipment, and Company expressly disclaims any warranty of 

merchantability or fitness for particular or trade use of the Equipment for any purpose or the like. Company does not warrant in any way the design, workmanship, 
quality, capacity, suitability of the Equipment, or its freedom from latent defects or patent infringement or its compliance with any contract, rule or law. Customer 
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Company for loss of use due to machine maintenance, malfunction, or any other loss of use, including (without limitation) 
any expense incurred by Customer to procure alternative service while any portion of the Equipment is undergoing repair. Company has no liability whatsoever 
for any consequential or incidental damages, costs or expenses arising from the Equipment, its use or periods of inoperability.  

12. Taxes. Customer shall be responsible for and shall pay any and all local, municipal, state, or federal taxes, license fees, assessments which are imposed or levied 
upon the Equipment during the Contract Term of this Agreement, including any extension thereof and shall save and hold Company harmless from all liability in 
connection therewith. Company shall not be liable for installation of utility service necessary to operate the Equipment, or any utility service charges attributable 
to the Equipment's operation. 

13. Events of Default. Customer shall be in default under this Agreement upon the happening of any one or more of the following events or conditions (each, an 
"Event of Default"): (a) Customer defaults in the payment when due of any amount due under this Agreement, and such default continues for five (5) days; (b) 
Customer defaults in the performance of any other obligation or covenant contained in this Agreement, and such default continues for five (5) days after notice 
thereof is sent to Customer by Company; (c) the Equipment is lost, stolen, substantially damaged, destroyed, sold, encumbered, or made the subject of any levy, 
seizure or attachment with respect to Customer; (d) Customer abandons all or any part of the Equipment for a period in excess of five (5) days; (e) Customer 
defaults in the performance of any obligation or covenant contained in any other agreement or contract that Customer and Company are a party to and such default 
continues beyond any grace or cure period (if any) set forth in such other agreement or contract; or (f) a petition for relief under any chapter of Title 11 of the 
United States Code, as amended, is commenced by or against Customer; Customer makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors; Customer fails 
general to pay its debts as they become due; Customer ceases operating its business, ceases doing the type of business for which the equipment was intended to 

property. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Company may immediately terminate this Agreement, and upon any such 
ses where the Equipment is 

located to take possession and remove it or otherwise render it unusable without removing it from its location), and (ii) pay, as liquidated damages in a single 
sum, an amount equal to the Monthly Fee multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Contract Term at the time of such termination. If Customer 
breaches this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that Company will have incurred costs of acquiring the Equipment, and shall incur refurbishing and other costs, 
and from month to month, Company may incur costs in excess of the Monthly Fee. To that end, Customer agrees that the foregoing liquidated damages are 

ng the Equipment and preparing 
the same for r mpany after the occurrence 
and during the continuance of any Event of Default. Nothing herein is intended or shall be deemed to lim
the above- referenced remedies, any other remedy available to Company at law or in equity, including any other measure of damages result
default under the terms of this Agreement.  In addition to the foregoing remedies and obligations, in the event of default the Company may also enter the premises 
where the Equipment is located to render the Equipment inoperable.  Upon cure of the applicable event of default, the Customer cure obligations shall also include 
responsibility for the necessary to immobilize and restore the Equipment to operational status.  In the event that Customer is unable to cure 
and this agreement is terminated, such expenses for immobilize the Equipment shall be an added damage recoverable by the Company in addition to its other 
rights and remedies contained herein. 

14. Governing Law; Arbitration. The parties have entered into this Agreement in the State of Arizona. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be interpreted, 
construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Arizona, without giving effect to Arizona conflicts of law principles. In the event of 
any dispute regarding breach, interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement, the parties agree to submit the issue to binding arbitration in Arizona. Unless 
another procedure is mutually agreed upon, the rules of the American Arbitration Association shall apply. In the event that either party commences legal action 
to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs of suit incurred therein, including but not limited to 

 Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, nothing herein is intended or shall be deemed to 
limit, restrict or otherwise impair the  to initiate and prosecute in any applicable jurisdiction actions related to the repayment and collection of 

to the Equipment. 

15. Miscellaneous. Customer represents that the Equipment is rented for business purposes and under no circumstances shall this Agreement be deemed or construed 
as a consumer contract. Commencing one (1) year from the start date hereof, and thereafter for the duration of this Agreement, or any extension thereof, rental 
fees may be increased, by Company, to reflect market changes for the use of the Equipment This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder 
may be amended, changed or modified only in writing executed by both of the parties hereto. 

16. Construction. If any provision of this Agreement shall contravene existing law in any jurisdiction where enforcement is sought, such provisions as contravene 
applicable law and only such provisions, shall be unenforceable, and the balance of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. This Agreement may be 
executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be a duplicate original, but all of which, taken together, shall be deemed to constitute a 
single instrument. The parties agree that a facsimile or e-mailed "PDF" of an executed counterpart of this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute due and 
sufficient delivery of a duplicate of this Agreement. 

17. Jury Waiver. EACH OF THE PARTIES, INCLUDING EVERY GUARANTOR, WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY. 

18. Excused Performance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Company shall not be liable for its failure to perform hereunder due to contingencies 
beyond its reasonable control including, but not limited to, strike, riots, fires, and acts of God. 



19. Assignment. Customer shall not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of Company. Company may assign this Agreement without the 
 

20. Credit Check.  

21. Waste Material. The waste material to be disposed of by Customer pursuant to this Agreement is solid waste generated by Customer, excluding radioactive, 
volatile, flammable, explosive, toxic or hazardous material. It is a material breach of this Agreement to utilize the Equipment to transport, store or process 
hazardous material. The term "Hazardous Material" shall include, but not be limited to, any amount of waste listed or characterized as hazardous by the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency or any state agency pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended, or applicable state 
law. Title to and liability for any Hazardous Material shall remain with Customer and Customer expressly agrees to defend, indemnify, protect and hold harmless 
Company from and against and any all damages, penalties, fines and liabilities resulting from or arising out of such prohibited conduct. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature By:   NAME                         TITLE 

DATE 

Signature By:   NAME                         TITLE 

DATE 

 

 

 

 



 

Insurance for Rented Equipment and the Damage Waiver 

As the Customer, you bear the entire risk of loss or damage to the rented equipment and its contents from any and every cause.  In the event of loss or damage, you
will be responsible for either repairing or replacing the equipment, or paying COMPANY the covered value of the equipment. No loss or damage shall relieve you
of your financial obligations under the terms of your Lease, and any outstanding rent or fees will still be due in full. 

You will be charged for the Damage Waiver unless you provide evidence of insurance prior to delivery of the Equipment. The Damage Waiver will be charged
each month unless you decline the Damage Waiver in writing and you deliver a certificate of insurance from an insurance company acceptable to COMPANY 
showing that you have the following coverages and endorsements: 

(1) Coverage for loss of or damage to Equipment and Company must be named as the loss payee. 

(2) Comprehensive general liability insurance insuring both Company and Customer against loss. The general liability insurance amounts must 
be $1,000,000 per occurrence. COMPANY must be named as an additional insured.  

(3) A waiver of Subrogation in favor of COMPANY for with respect to the general liability policy and coverage must be primary and non-
contributory. 

The Damage Waiver is NOT an insurance policy and does NOT cover your contents. The equipment damage waiver relieves you of your financial responsibility 
to COMPANY in excess of $1,000 for rented Equipment in the event that the Equipment is damaged due act of god only.   

Losses and Damage Not Covered by the Damage Waiver.  COMPANY will not waive your liability under, but not limited to, the following circumstances: 

(1) Use or operation of the Equipment in a manner prohibited by or in breach of the rental agreement. 
(2) The unauthorized use or negligent or willful act of you, your employees or agents, improper use of the Equipment, overloading or improper load     

distribution, lack of maintenance or neglect of the Equipment. 
(3) Theft or loss of, or damage to, any Equipment contents. 
(4) Delivery, pickup or movement of Equipment. 
(5) Damage or loss to third parties. 
(6) D  fixtures. 
(7) Vandalism or malicious mischief, including graffiti. 
(8) Damage caused by any third party not expressly covered under the Damage Waiver, including but not limited to, damage caused by pest infiltration 

or trash haulers. 
(9) Damage waiver is not available to user sites located in CA, NY and FL. 

Damage Waiver Fee per Month: 
 

 Waiver Fee Per Month 

   5% of Rental Rate 

 Agree to provide Insurance Certificate  Accept Damage Waiver 

Customer: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Signature: _______________________________ 

Name (Printed): __________________________ 

Title: ___________________________________ 

Date: ____________________________________ 

 





















                                                           1ST AND 2ND READING 

 
          Version Date: March 27, 2026  

Washington County Board of Education 

Monitoring: 

Review: Annually 
Descriptor Term: 

Appeals to and Appearances 
before the Board 

Descriptor Code: 
1.609 

Issued Date: 
06/29/23 

Rescinds: 
1.609 

Issued: 
09/02/21 

APPEALS TO THE BOARD 1 

Any matter relating to the operation of the school system may be appeal to the Board. However, the 2 
Board desires that all matters be settled at the lowest level of responsibility and will not hear 3 
complaints or concerns which have not advanced through the proper administrative procedure from the 4 
point of origin.  5 

If all administrative channels have been pursued and there is still a desire to appeal to the Board, the 6 
matter shall be referred in writing and the Board shall determine whether to hear the appeal.  7 

APPEARING BEFORE THE BOARD 8 

Individuals desiring to appear before the Board may request placement on the agenda by contacting the 9 
office of the director of schools forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting. They will be recognized at 10 
the beginning of the meeting and given time to speak when their topic of interest is addressed on the 11 
agenda. Sufficient background material will be provided by the speaker. The chairman may recognize 12 
individuals not on the agenda for remarks to the Board if he/she determines that such is in the public 13 
interest. A majority vote of members present can overrule the decision of the chairman.1  14 

Public Comment Period2 15 

There shall be a public comment period for each meeting with actionable items on the agenda, with the 16 
exception of teacher disciplinary hearings.  Comments shall be limited to topics listed on the agenda 17 
and matters that are germane to the school board’s jurisdiction.  The total public comment period shall 18 
be for no more than three (3) minutes.  If an individual wishes to address the Board, he/she shall sign 19 
up on the form provided before the beginning of the board meeting to request time to speak.  Each 20 
speaker shall be given no more than (3) minutes. Delegations must select only one individual to speak 21 
on their behalf unless otherwise determined by the Board.  22 

Adding an Item to the Agenda 23 

Individuals desiring to appear before the Board shall submit a written request with descriptive 24 
materials to the office of the Director of Schools forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting.  If the 25 
request is approved by the executive committee, the item will be placed on the agenda.  Individuals 26 
placed on the agenda will be recognized at the beginning of the meeting and given three (3) minutes to 27 
speak when their time is addressed on the agenda.  All requests submitted will be included in the board 28 
packet.   29 
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Individuals speaking to the Board shall address remarks to the chairman and may direct questions to 1 
individual board members or staff members only upon approval of the chairman. Each person speaking 2 
shall state his/her name, address, and subject of presentation. Remarks will be limited to three (3) 3 
minutes unless time is extended by a majority vote of the Board. The chairman shall have the authority 4 
to terminate the remarks of any individual who does not adhere to the above rules or chooses to be 5 
abusive to an individual board member or the Board as a whole. Members of the Board and the 6 
Director of Schools may have the privilege of asking questions of any person who addresses the Board.  7 

Issues requiring response of the Board shall be directed by the chairman to the appropriate committee 8 
or the director of schools and staff for their advisement. Further recommendations will be presented to 9 
the entire board.  10 

Individuals desiring additional information about any item on the agenda shall direct such inquires to 11 
the office of the director of schools.  12 

 

 

 

_____________________________ _____________________________ 

Legal References Cross References 

1. TCA 39-17-306 
2. TCA 8-44-112 

 

School Board Meetings 1.400 
Public Hearings 1.401 
Agendas 1.403 
Discrimination/Harassment of Employees 5.500 
Complaints and Grievances 5.501 
Student Discrimination, Harassment, Bullying, Cyber-
bullying, and Intimidation  6.304 
Student Concerns 6.305 
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